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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Philip Garrett 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 14-410 

 
TO:  Philip Garrett 
 P.O. Box 10641 
 St. Petersburg, FL 33733 
  

 
David J. Zachem 
5127 Caesar Way S 
St. Petersburg, FL 33712 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, February 17, 2016 at 10:00 am, or as 

soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Florida State Conference Center, 555 West Pensacola 
Street, Room #108, Tallahassee, Florida 32306. 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
February 2, 2016 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.













In Re: Phillip Ganett 

TO: Phillip Garrett 
. P 0 Box 10641 
St Petersburg, FL 33733 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Case No.: FEC 14-410 

David J. Zachem 
5127 Caesar Way S 
St Petersbwg, FL 33712 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATIOfil 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on August 26, 2015, at 11:00 am, or as 
soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate OIIice Building, Room 110-S, 404 South 
Monroe Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399 .. 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing 
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause .. 

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 
follows: 

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 
case to the Commission However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the heating, your case will not be individually heard. 

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission. In 
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission .. 

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 
Commission on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases 

The Commission will electronically record the meeting Although the Commission's recording is considered the 
official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at I 0 7 
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing 

See fur th er instructions on the reverse side 

NOH 
FEC #14-410 

Jill!)I :MCl(eiwer 'Toman 
Executive Director 
Florida Elections Commission 
August 11, 2015 



Philip Garrett 
Post Office Box 10641 
St. Pete1sburg, FL 33733 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W. Gaines Street, Snite 224 

Collins Building 
Tallahassee, Florida .32399-1050 

(850) 922-4539 

May 29, 2015 

RE: Case No .. : FEC 14-410; Respondent: Philip Garrett 

Dear Mr. Garrett: 

The Florida Elections Commission at its last regularly scheduled meeting was unable to hear this 
case Therefore, this case has been 1escheduled for its next meeting, which is scheduled fo1 
August 18-19, 2015 in Tallahassee A notice of hearing will be mailed approximately 14 days 
before the hearing 

If you have any questions, please contact us at the number listed above or at 
foclaJ,myfl01idalegal.com 

AMI/dam 
cc: David J Zachem, Complainant 

Aut029(12/08) 

Since1ely, 

/s/)1.my :Mc'l(pwerrr'oman 
Executive Diiecto1 



In Re: Phillip Garrett 

TO: Phillip Ganett 
P 0 Box 10641 
St Petersburg, FL 33733 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Case No.: FEC 14-410 

David J Zachem 
5127 Caesar Way S 
St Petersburg, FL 33712 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION} 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on May 20, 2015, at 11:00 am, 01 as soon 
thereafter as the par ties can be heard, at the following location: Department of Business and Professional Regulation, 1940 
North Monroe Street, I allahassee FL 32399,, 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing 
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause 

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 10625, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 
follows: 

If yon are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 
case to tl1e Co1n111ission. Howevet, sorne cases (htcludhrg tl1ose i11 which consent 01ders-or-rec0mmenelatiens far Re pre6a91e 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard 

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission In 
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en mas se vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission 

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 
Commission on this date As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases 

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission's recording is considered the 
official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at I 07 
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 

See farther instructions ou the reverse side .. 

NOH 
FEC #14-410 

,?!rtzy :M.(Kgever %man 
Executive Director 
Florida Elections Commission 
May 5, 2015 



Please refor to the information below for fi.nther instrnctions related to your particular hearing: 

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failwe to file a campaign treaswe1's 1epo1t on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to conside1 either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that the1e 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failme to file the report timely. You are required to prove yow 
case If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely 01 that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole 01 in part The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section I 06 265, Flo1ida Statutes If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual ciI cumstances, the fine will be upheld 

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept 01 1~ject the consent mder If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public If the Commission 1ejects the consent 
orde1 or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived 

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent orde1.. If the Commission accepts 
the consent 01de1, the case will be closed If the Commission rejects the consent mder or does not make a 
decision to accept 01 deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to anothe1 hearing to determine if . . . 

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida's election laws.. Respondent should be prepaied to explain 
how the staff in its 1ecommendation inconectly applied the law to the facts of the case Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing 
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, befo1e the 
Commission determines whethe1 a violation has occuned or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
oppo1tunity fo1 anothe1 heaiing at which evidence may be introduced 

If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pwsuant Sections 120 569 and 120S7(2), Flo1ida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1 004, Florida Administrative Code At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be pe1mitted to testify However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify 

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not suppo1t the violations 
cha1ged in the Order of Probable Cause.. At Respondent's request, the Commission may determine whethe1 
Respondent's actions in the case were willful The Respondent may also add1ess the app1op1iateness of the 
recommended fine If Respondent claims that his limited resomces make him unable to pay the statutmy fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk 
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In Re: Philip Garrett 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Case No.: FEC 14-410 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 

Pursuant to Section 106.25( 4)( c ), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this 
written recommendation for disposition of the sworn complaint in this case recommending that 
there is probable cause to chaige Respondent with violating Sections 106.143(l)(a), 
106.19(1)(b), and 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes. Based upon a thorough review of the Report 
of Investigation submitted on Maich 9, 2015, the following facts and law support this staff 
recommendation: 

L On October 31, 2014, the Florida Elections Commission ("Commission") 
received a sworn complaint from David J Zachem ("Complainant"), alleging that Philip Gairett 
("Respondent") violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

2 Respondent was a 2014 candidate for State Representative, District 70 
Respondent's Statement of Candidate form ("DS-DE 84") was filed on June 12, 2014 .. (ROI 
Exhibit 14)1 

3 By letter dated December 31, 2014, the Executive Director notified Respondent 
that Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provisions: 

Section 106.143(l)(a), Florida Statutes: Philip Garrett, 2014 
candidate for Florida House of Representatives, Dist1ict 70, paid 
for and displayed political advertisements that contained express 
advocacy but did not include prope1 disclaimers. 

Section 106.19(l)(b), Florida Statutes: Philip Garrett, 2014 
candidate for Florida House of Representatives, Distiict 70, failed 
to 1eport contiibutions 1equired to be repo1ted by Chapte1 I 06, 
Flo1ida Statutes, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Philip Garrett, 2014 
candidate for Flo1ida House of Repiesentatives, District 70, falsely 
reported 01 deliberately failed to include info1mation in one or 
more campaign treasu1er reports, as alleged in the complaint 

1 
Ihe Report oflnvestigation is referred to herein as "ROL" 

Staff Recommendation FEC 14410 1 



4. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Floiida's election laws by 
distributing political advertisements without the proper disclaimers, and by failing to repo1t 
contributions received and expenditures made during his campaign 

Alleged Violation: Section 106.143(l)(a), Florida Statutes 

5.. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida's election laws by failing to 
include proper disclaimers on two political advertisements. The first political adve1tisement at 
issue is a large one-sided palm card which contains language that expressly advocates for the 
election ofa candidate: "VOTE PHILIP GARRETT Florida House of Representatives District 70 
NOVEMBER 4 TH . .. . " The palm card does not contain a political disclaimer (ROI Exhibit 1) 

6 The second political advertisement at issue is a small two-sided palm card which 
contains language that expressly advocates for the election of a candidate: "VOTE PHILIP 
GARRETT FL HOUSE OF REP .. DISTRICT 70 November 4, 2014 " The palm card does 
not contain a political disclaimer (ROI Exhibit 2) 

7. Respondent acknowledged that his campaign published the two palm cards that 
were submitted with the complaint Respondent stated that he created the palm cards with 
another individual whose name he could not recall Respondent claimed that there was a 
disclaimer on the large palm card. (ROI Exhibit 15, page 2) 

8 Respondent provided a copy of a large two-sided palm card .. It is identical to the 
large one-sided palm card with the addition of a letter to supporters on the back side of the palm 
card The palm card contains the following political disclaimer: "Political advertisement 
approved and paid for by the Philip Gauett Campaign for FL House District 70 " (ROI Exhibit 
4) The political disclaimer is deficient as it fails to identify Respondent's political affiliation 

9.. Commission staff sent Respondent an affidavit requesting forther information 
regarding the individual who assisted in creating the palm cards and regarding the discrepancy 
between the similar palm cards, but Respondent failed to respond to the affidavit (ROI Exhibit 
5) 

10.. Respondent failed to include the required political disclaimer on two political 
advertisements and therefore, it appears that Respondent violated Section 106..143(1)(a), Florida 
Statutes, on two occasions 

Alleged Violation: Section 106 . .19(1)(b), Florida Statutes 

11 Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida's election laws by failing to 
repoit campaign contributions during 11 reporting periods The reporting periods at issue begin 
with the 2014 Pl Report (from June 12, 2014) and end with the 2014 G4 Report (through 
October 3, 2014). During these 11 reporting periods a waiver was filed for each period .. (ROI 
Exhibit 6) 

Staff Recommendation FEC 14-410 2 



12.. A subpoena was issued to Respondent's designated campaign depository to 
ascertain whether any contributions were received during the relevant reporting periods .. A 
summary of the umeported contributions is shown in Table 1, below. (ROI Exhibits 8 & 13) 

Date Report/Cover Period Contribution 
De osited De osit Occurred Contributor I e Amount 

2014 Pl Report 
06/14/14 06112114 - 06/20/14 Unknown Cash $1,195.00 

2014Pl Report 
06/18114 06/12114 - 06/20/14 Unknown Cash $40.00 

2014 G2 Report 
09/08/14 08/30114 - 09/12/14 Unknown Cash $320.00 

2014 G4 Report 
10/02114 09/27114 - I 0103114 Unknown Cash $200.00 

IOI AL $1,755 .. 00 

13 Additionally, as a review of Respondent's bank records does not show an 
expenditure that appears to be associated with the two palm cards, and as Good Guys Signs, who 
printed other advertisements for Respondent, stated that it was not responsible for printing the 
palm cards, it appears that the two palm cards referenced in the above allegation should have 
been reported as in-kind contributions (ROI Exhibits 9 & 13) 

14 Respondent stated that he did not receive any contributions and that he believed 
that he did not have to file any reports if he used his own money He also stated that he filed 
waivers "to buy more time" in order to learn how to use the Division's electronic filing system 
(ROI Exhibit 15, page 2) 

15. On November 14, 2014, Respondent filed his 2014 Pl, G2, and G4 reports 
disclosing the four contributions set forth in Table 1, above. (ROI Exhibits 10-12) Respondent's 
reports did not reflect any in-kind contributions for the two palm cards 

16 Respondent was required to report any contributions he received for the purpose 
of influencing the results of an election, but failed to do so on six occasions. 

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes 

17. Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida's election laws by 
deliberately failing to include information required by Chapter 106 when he failed to report 
campaign contributions and expenditures during 11 reporting periods The reporting periods at 
issue begin with the 2014 Pl Report (fiom June 12, 2014) and end with the 2014 G4 Report 
(through October 3, 2014) During these 11 reporting periods a waiver was filed for each period 
(ROI Exhibit 6) 

18 A subpoena was issued to Respondent's designated campaign depository to 
ascertain whether any contributions were received or expenditures were made during the relevant 

Staff Recommendation F EC 14-410 3 



reporting periods A summary of the unreported cont1ibutions is shown in Table I, above (ROI 
Exhibits 8 & 13) 

19.. A summary of the urueported expenditures is shown in I able 2, below (ROI 
Exhibits 7 & 13) 

Date Reporting Information on Information from bank Comments 
Filed Period CTR 

07106114 06112114 - •No contributions or •$1,187 88 check#503 on • A report was filed to 
06120114 expenditures reported 06120114 to Department of replace the waiver on 

Original 2014 State for qualifying foe 11114/14 to disclose 
Pl transactions noted in 

Tables l and 2 (ROI 
Exhibit 10) 

08/23/14 08109114- •No contributions or • $13 .19 debit on 08/16/14 • A report was not filed 
08/21114 expenditures reported for POS Withdrnwal Sunoco to replace the waiver to 

Original 2014 • $5 00 debit on 8/16/14 disclose transactions 

P7 withdrawal/transfer to 
account*  

• $10 .. 17 debit on 8/18/14 
POS Withdrawal WA WA 

• $10 00 debit on 8118/14 
POS Withdrawal Marathon 
Petro 

09127114 08130/14 - •No contributions or •$24182 debit on 09/11/14 • A report was filed to 
09/12/14 expenditures reported POS Withdrawal Good Guys replace the waiver on 

Original 2014 Signs 11/14/ 14 to disclose 
transactions noted in 

G2 Tables 1 and 2 (ROI 
Exhibit 11) 

09/27/14 09/13/14 - • No contributions or • $11 56 debit on 09/16/14 • A report was not filed 
09126114 expenditures reported POS Withdiawal Redbox to replace the waiver to 

Original 2014 DVD Rental disclose transactions 

GJ • $5 .00 withdrawal on 
09116114 withdrawal/transfer 
to account  

10/05/14 09127114 - • No contributions or • $24182 debit on 10103114 • A report was filed to 
10103114 expenditures reported POS Withdrawal Good Guys replace the waiver on 

Original 2014 Signs 11/ 14/14 to disclose 
transactions noted in 

G4 Tables 1 and 2 (ROI 
Exhibit 12) 

Staff Recommendation F EC 14-410 4 



20 Additionally, as a review of Respondent's bank records does not show an 
expenditure that appears to be associated with the two palm cards, and as Good Guys Signs, who 
p1inted other advertisements fo1 Respondent, stated that it was not 1esponsible for printing the 
palm cards, it appears that the two palm cards referenced in the above allegation should have 
been repo1ted as in-kind contributions .. (ROI Exhibits 9 & 13) 

21 Respondent stated that he did not receive any contributions and that he believed 
that he did not have to file any reports if he used his own money He also stated that he filed 
waivers "to buy more time" in mde1 to learn how to use the Division's electronic filing system 
(ROI Exhibit 15, page 2) Respondent did not specifically state why he failed to report his 
campaign expenditUies but genernlly stated that he had difficulty understanding how to use the 
Division's electronic filing system. (ROI Exhibit 3) 

22 On Novembe1 14, 2014, Respondent filed his 2014 Pl, G2, and G4 reports 
disclosing the foUI contributions2 set fo1th in Table I, above and th1ee of the nine expenditUies 
set fo1th in Table 2, above (ROI Exhibits 10-12) Respondent's 1epo1ts did not reflect any in-kind 
cont1ibutions fo1 the two palm caids .. 

23 Chapter 106 requi1es candidates to 1epo1t any contributions 1eceived and any 
expenditures made fo1 the purpose of influencing the results of an election .. Respondent 
deliberntely failed to include information 1equiied by Chapter 106 on fifteen occasions when he 
failed to disclose cont1ibutions 1eceived and expenditures made as set forth in Tables 1 & 2, 
above, as well as the two palm cards 

24 "Probable Cause" is defined as 1easonable grounds of suspicion suppmted by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to wairant a cautious pe1son in the belief that the pe1son has 
committed the offense chaiged .. Schmitt v State, 590 So .. 2d 404, 409 (Fla 1991) Probable 
cause exists wheie the facts and ci1cumstances, of which an [investigato1] has reasonably 
trustwo1thy info1mation, are sufficient in themselves fo1 a reasonable man to 1each the 
conclusion that an offense has been committed Department of Highway Safety and Motor 
Vehicles v Favino, 667 So 2d 305, 309 (Fla 1st DCA 1995) 

25 The facts set fo1th above show that Respondent was a 2014 candidate for State 
Representative, Dist1ict 70 .. Respondent paid fo1 and dist1ibuted palm ca1ds which failed to 
include political disclaimers on two occasions.. Respondent was requi1ed to repmt any 
contributions he received for the purpose of influencing the 1esults of an election, but failed to do 
so on six occasions Respondent also delibe1ately failed to include info1mation 1equired by 
Chapte1 106, on fifteen occasions when he failed to disclose contributions received and 
expenditures made 

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find 
p1obable cause to charge Respondent with violating the following: 

2 
There is a slight discrepancy with regard to the qualifying foe check 

Staff Recommendation FEC 14-41 O 5 



Counts 1-2: 

On or about October 31, 2014, Philip Garrett violated Section 
106J43(l)(a), Florida Statutes, when he paid for and distributed 
political advertisements that contained express advocacy but did 
not include the pwper disclaimers 

Count 3: 

On or about June 14, 2014, Philip Garrett violated Section 
106 19(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when he failed to report a 
contribution required to be reported by Chapter 106. 

Count 4: 

On or about June 18, 2014, Philip Garrett violated Section 
10619(1 )(b ), Florida Statutes, when he failed to report a 
contribution required to be reported by Chapter 106 

Count 5: 

On or about September 8, 2014, Philip Garrett violated Section 
106 19(l)(b), Florida Statutes, when he failed to report a 
contribution required to be reported by Chapter 106 

Count 6: 

On or about October 2, 2014, Philip Garrett violated Section 
106 19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, when he failed to report a 
contribution required to be reported by Chapter 106 

Counts 7-8: 

On or about October 31, 2014, Philip Garrett violated Section 
106 19(1)(b), Florida Statutes, when he failed to report 
contributions required to be reported by Chapter 106 

Count 9: 

On or about June 14, 2014, Philip Garrett violated Section 
106 19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when he deliberately failed to 
include information required by Chapter I 06 

Staff Recommendation F EC 14-410 6 



' I, 

Count 10: 

On 01 about June 18, 2014, Philip Ganett violated Section 
106 19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when he deliberately failed to 
include inf01mation requiied by Chapter 106. 

Count 11: 

On or about June 20, 2014, Philip Garrett violated Section 
106 19(1 )( c ), Floiida Statutes, when he deliberately failed to 
include information required by Chapter 106 

Counts 12-13: 

On 01 about August 16, 2014, Philip Garrett violated Section 
106J9(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when he deliberately failed to 
include information required by Chapter 10.6 

Counts 14-15: 

On or about August 18, 2014, Philip Garrett violated Section 
106 .19(1 )( c ), F !or ida Statutes, when he deliberately failed to 
include information required by Chapter 106 

Count 16: 

On or about September 8, 2014, Philip Garrett violated Section 
106J9(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when he deliberately failed to 
include information 1equired by Chapter 106 

Count 17: 

On or about September 11, 2014, Philip Ganett violated Section 
10619(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, when he deliberately failed to 
include information required by Chapter 106 

Counts 18-19: 

On 01 about September 16, 2014, Philip GaHett violated Section 
106 19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when he deliberately failed to 
include information required by Chapter I 06 

Staff Recommendation F EC 14-410 7 
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Count20: 

On or about Octobe1 2, 2014, Philip Garrett violated Section 
106J9(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when he delibeiately failed to 
include information 1equired by Chapte1 106 

Count21: 

On or about Octobe1 3, 2014, Philip Garrett violated Section 
106.19(1 )( c ), Flo1ida Statutes, when he deliberately failed to 
include information 1equired by Chapte1 106 

Counts 22-23: 

On or about October 31, 2014, Philip Garrett violated Section 
10619(1 )( c ), Flo1ida Statutes, when he deliberately failed to 
include information required by Chapter 106 

Respectfully submitted on March ?-S, 2015 

I ieviewed this Staff Recommendation this JS Dtay of March 2015 

Staff Recommendation FEC 14-410 

Amy McKeeve1 
Executive Dire o 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Case No.: FEC 14-410 

Respondent: Philip Gal'l'ett 

Complainant: David J .. Zachem 

On October 31, 2014, the Florida Elections Commission received a sworn complaint alleging 
that Respondent violated Chapter 106, Floiida Statutes Commission staff investigated whether 
Respondent violated the following statutes: 

Section 106 .. 143(1)(a), Florida Statutes, failure of a candidate who made 
an expenditure for and published a political advertisement before the 
election to prominently mark the advertisement with the required 
disclaimer; 

Section 106 l 9(l)(b), Florida Statutes, failure of a person or organization 
to repmt a contribution required to be reported by Chapter 106, Florida 
Statutes; and 

Section 106 19(1 )( c ), Florida Statutes, prnhibiting a person or 
organization fiom falsely reporting or deliberntely failing to report 
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 

I. Preliminary Information: 

1 Respondent was a candidate for State Representative, District 70; he was defeated in the 
2014 general election 

2 Complainant is a resident of St Petersburg, Pinellas County, Florida 

3 Respondent's filing officer is Kristi Reid-Brnnson, Chief, Bmeau of Election Records, 
Division of Elections .. 

IL Alleged Violation of Section 106,J43(l}(a}, Florida Statutes: 

4 I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of election laws by publishing 
two campaign advertisements without a disclaimer 

5. Complainant alleges in his complaint that Respondent published campaign 
advertisements with a "unique paid for tag" that does not meet "the requirements of the statute .. " 
Complainant prnvided two of Respondent's advertisements to support his complaint 

6. The fiI st advertisement is a one-sided palm card; the top of the card states, "Vote Philip 
Garrett Florida House of Representatives Distiict 70 November 4th,, and contains a photograph of 
Respondent The bottom of the card lists Respondent's commitments and states, in part, "Support the 
Candidate" and "No one political party can deliver you, but unity can. Vote!" A post office box 
address, telephone number, and website address are provided; however, there is no disclaimer on the 
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card To view a copy of the one-sided palm card, please refer to Exhibit 1. 

7.. The second advertisement is a two-sided palm card; one side of the card states, in part, 
"Let's Restore the Public's Faith Vote Garrett," and contains a photograph of Respondent. The other 
side lists Respondent's position on certain issues and states, in part, "Vote November 4th 2014 Philip 
Garrett" There is no disclaimer on either side of the card. To view a copy of the two-sided palm card, 
please refer to Exhibit 2 

8.. I interviewed Respondent by telephone on January 20, 2015 Respondent stated he and 
"another lady" created the advertisements for his campaign; Respondent could not recall the name of 
the per son who helped him with his advertisements.. According to Respondent, the one-sided palm 
card depicted in Exhibit 1 was actually a two-sided palm card that had a disclaimer on the bottom of 
both sides of the card However, when asked about the two-sided palm card depicted in Exhibit 2 
Respondent replied, "I'm not sure," and did not provide any further information 

9.. Respondent submitted a written response that was received by the Commission on 
January 26, 2015, in which he stated," I have never knowingly, purposely, intentionally, maliciously 
violate (sic) any election law. As a first time candidate I did not understand and did not have 
knowledge of all the laws and rules and practice and procedures .. Forgive me for not knowing .. " To 
view a copy of Respondent's written response, please refer to Exhibit J. 

10 Respondent provided a copy of a campaign palm card with his written response. One 
side of the card is identical to the advertisement depicted in Exhibit 1; however, there is an inco11ect 
disclaimer at the bottom of the card which reads "Political advertisement approved and paid for by the 
Philip Garrett Campaign for FL House District 70" The other side of the card appears to be an open 
letter to potential voters, and contains the same incorrect disclaimer at the bottom of the card.. To view 
a copy of the palm card provided by Respondent, please refer to Exhibit 4 .. 

11 On February 3, I sent Respondent an affidavit asking him to provide the name, address 
and telephone number of the person who helped him with his advertisements. The affidavit also asked 
Respondent to explain the discrepancy between Exhibits 1 and 4, and to explain the reason there is no 
disclaimer on Exhibit 2 1 As of the date of this report, Respondent has not returned the affidavit and 
the affidavit has not been returned by the post office as undeliverable Io view a copy of the affidavit, 
please refer to Exhibit 5. 

12 No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of law was found 

III. Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(b), Florida Statutes: 

13. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of election laws by failing to 
report contributions 

14 Complainant states in his complaint, "On 11 occasions [Respondent] has failed to report 
any income yet he has spent monies" Complainant provided a copy of Respondent's Campaign 
Finance Activity which appears to have been downloaded flom the Division's website on October 7, 
2014, and a copy of a campaign check that appears to have been issued from Respondent's campaign 
account for Respondent's qualifying fee 

1 Copies of Exhibits I and 2 were attached to the affidavit 
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15.. Review of the campaign finance activity printout provided by Complainant ieflects 
Respondent filed waivers-of~1epo1t fo1 11 repo1ting periods beginning with the 2014 Pl 1epo1t 
covedng the period June 12, 2014 thlough June 20, 2014, and ending with the 2014 G4 report cove1ing 
the period September 27, 2014 through Octobe1 3, 2014 .. To view a copy of Respondent's campaign 
finance activity p1ovided by Complainant, please 1efer to Exhibit 6. 

16 Review of the qualifying fee check provided by Complainant 1eflects a check was 
written from Respondent's campaign account on June 17, 2014, which was dUiing the 2014 Pl repo1t 
covering the period June 12, 2014 through June 20, 2014 However, acc01ding to Respondent's 
campaign finance activity (Exhibit 6) Respondent did not receive any contributions prim to, or after he 
wrote the campaign check fo1 his qualifying fee To view a copy of Respondent's qualifying fee check 
provided by Complainant, please refer to Exhibit 7 

17 To clruify whethe1 Respondent had any contiibutions dming the 11 repo1ting pe1iods 
Complainant referenced in his complaint, I subpoenaed and reviewed Respondent's campaign account 
records.. Table 1 summruizes the contributions Respondent 1eceived and the reporting pe1iods during 
which it apperus the cont1ibutions should have been 1eported. To view copies of the relevant campaign 
account records, please iefer to Exhibit 8. 

~··; .•. ·.··• <:~"'""•·• .. ~·· ·: /f.r" · Jee•'~:;, ··:1w;·v ><•!•+•!m. ''• .. n ·.·. ;;~11; . •• .· .. 

. ,•' :· }'1'.J~~f~)ff:~~u:~2~~E~ S~~IR.i~~i~(~Ns'}jff~IV~~iy l~~~iqNn~~'i~ . .... ·~fj .· 1 ·· £ 

Date Report/Cover Period Deposit Contribution 
Deposited Occuned Contributor Type Amount 

2014 Pl Report 
06/14/14 06/12/14 - 06/20/14 Unknown Cash $1,195.00 

2014 Pl Report 
06118/14 06112114 - 06/20/14 Unknown Cash $40.00 

2014 02 Report 
09/08/14 08/30/14-09/12/14 Unknown Cash $320.00 

2014 04 Report 
10/02/14 09/27/14- 10/03/14 Unknown Cash $200.00 

TOI AL $1,755.00 

18 With 1espect to Respondent's palm cruds (Exhibits 1, 2, and 4), according to 
Respondent's campaign treasme1's 1eports and campaign account reco1ds the only expenditures for 
campaign adve1tising were to Good Guys Signs In an e-mail dated Ma1ch 2, 2015, Tom Tucky of 
Good Guys Signs stated they we1e not responsible for printing the palm cruds 2 Because there are no 
other expenditmes from Respondent's campaign account that appea1 to be associated with campaign 
adve1tising, it appears the palm cards should have been 1eported as in-kind contributions To view a 
copy of Mr Tucky's e-mail, please 1efe1 to Exhibit 9. 

19 During the telephone interview on Januruy 20, 2015, Respondent stated he "strnggled 
through the process" and was "up until 2:00 in the morning" trying to learn the system. Acco1ding to 
Respondent, the process was ove1whelming and he "couldn't call anyone" Respondent acknowledged 
he filed waivers-of~1eport "to buy more time" to lerun the process.. Respondent added he thought he 
read somewhe1 e that he did not have to file anything if he used his own money. 

2 Copies of Exhibits I, 2, and 4 were attached to an e-mail sent to Mr Tucky asking if Good Guys Signs printed the palm 
cards 
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20 In his written response (Exhibit 3) Respondent stated, "I had the understanding if you 
did not have contributions to report you could file for a waiver I also thought that you could make 
couections and revisions dwing the election process There were times when I logged in but could not 
figwe out how to enter and save information. I could not organize my time in efforts to learn the 
system and could not afford to hire an accountant or anyone to help .. " 

2L I reviewed Respondent's reports cwrently on file with his filing officer Review of the 
reports reflects that Respondent filed reports for the 2014 Pl, 2014 G2, and 2014 G4 reporting periods 
to disclose the contributions summarized in Table I on November 14, 2014, approximately two weeks 
after the complaint was filed with the Commission 3 Io view copies of Respondent's 2014 Pl, 2014 
G2, and 2014 G4 repmts, please refer to Exhibits 10, 11 and 12, respectively. 

22 No record of Respondent having previously violated this section oflaw was found 

IV. Alleged Violation of Section 106 .. 19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: 

23 I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of election laws by failing to 
disclose campaign contributions and expenditwes on his campaign treasurer's reports 

24.. Io review the circumstances regarding Respondent's alleged unrepmted contributions, 
please refer to paragiaphs 14 through 21 of this report 

25 Complainant also alleges Respondent failed to repmt expenditwes for his campaign 
advertisements and other items 

26. Based upon review of Respondent's campaign account recmds, Table 2 summarizes 
Respondent's unrepmted expenditures that appear to have occurred during the 11 reporting periods 
Complainant referenced in his complaint 1 Io view the relevant account records, please refer to 
Exhibit 13 

Date 
Filed 

07/06/145 

Reporting 
Period 

06/12/14 -
06/20/14 

Original 2014 
Pl 

Information on 
CTR 

•No contributions or 
expenditures reported 

This space intentionally left blank 

Information from bank 

•$I, 187 .88 check #503 to 
Department of State for 
qualifying foe 

Comments 

• A report was filed to 
replace the waiver on 
11/14/14 to disclose 
transactions noted in 
Tables I and 2 (Exhibit 
IO) 

3 Respondent's reports, filed to replace waivers, do not reflect in-kind contributions for the palm cards 
4 Respondent's unreported contributions were previously summarized in Table 1, and the in-kind contribution for 
Respondent's palm cards was previously discussed in paragraph 18. The relevant campaign account records were 
previously provided as Exhibit 7 
5 The 2014 Pl report was due June 26, 2014, making Respondent's report nine days late However, because Respondent 
originally filed a waiver-of-report he was not fined for the untimely filing of this report 
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08/23/146 08/09/14- •No contributions or • $13 19 debit on 08/16/14 • A report was not filed 
08/21/14 expenditures reported for POS Withdrawal Sunoco to replace the waiver to 

Original 20 l 4 • $5 .. 00 debit on 8/16/14 
disclose transactions 

P7 withdrawal/transfer to 
account  

• $1017 debit on 8/18/15 
POS Withdrawal WA WA 

• $10.00 debit on 8/18/14 
POS Withdrawal Marathon 
Petro 

09/27/147 08/30/14 - •No contributions or • $241.82 debit on 09/11/14 •A report was filed to 
09/12/14 expenditures reported POS Withdrawal Good Guys replace the waiver on 

Signs 11/14/14 to disclose 
Original 2014 transactions noted in 

G2 Tables 1 and 2 (Exhibit 11) 

09/27/14 09/13/14 - •No contributions or • $1 l 56 debit on 09/16/14 • A report was not filed 
09/26/14 expenditures reported POS Withdrawal Redbox to replace the waiver to 

Original 2014 DVD Rental disclose transactions 

G3 • $5 .. 00 withdrawal on 
09/16/14 withdrawal/transfer 
to account *  

10/05/14 09/27/14 - •No contributions or • $241 82 debit on 10/03/14 •A report was filed to 
10/03/14 expenditures reported POS Withdrawal Good Guys replace the waiver on 

Signs 11/14/14 to disclose 
Original 2014 transactions noted in 

G4 Tables 1and2 (Exhibit 12) 

27 As previously noted in paragraph 18, it also appeais Respondent failed to disclose in-
kind contiibutions for his palm caids .. 

28 Io review Respondent's responses regarding his contributions and expenditures, please 
refor to Respondent's written response (Exhibit 3), and paragraph 19 of this report. 

29. No record of Respondent having previously violated this section oflaw was found 

V. FEC History: 

30 Respondent has not had any prior cases before the Commission. 

Conclusion: 

31 On Maich 2, 2015, I left Respondent a voicemail asking that he return my call for the 
purpose of a final interview As of the date of this report, Respondent has not returned my call and as 

6 The 2014 P7 report was due August 22, 2014, making Respondent's report one day late. However, because Respondent 
filed a waiver-of'report he was not fined for the untimely filing. 
7 The 2014 G2 report was due September 19, 2014, making Respondent's report eight days late However, because 
Respondent originally filed a waiver-of'report he was not fined for the untimely filing of this report. 
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previously noted Respondent has not ietumed an affidavit 

32 During the January 20, 2015 telephone inte1view, Respondent was adamant that nothing 
he did was intentional and stated this was his fo st time rnnning for office Respondent stated he did 
not know the rnles and he neve1 intentionally b10ke any laws. Respondent added he was not "lying" or 
"hying to cheat" Respondent asked that the Commission unde1stand his "problem " 

33. When asked if he read Chapte1 106, Florida Statutes, and/or the Candidate and 
Campaign I reasurer Handbook, Respondent admitted he had not and stated his personal commitinents 
did not allow him time to read the materials. Respondent signed his Statement of Candidate fo1m on 
June 7, 2014 .. To view a copy of the Statement of Candidate, please 1efor to Exhibit 14 

34 The Investigative Phone Log is p10vided as Exhibit 15. 

35 Dming my investigation of the allegations contained in the sworn complaint, I found 
Respondent may have made an unauthotized expenditure for a Redbox DVD rental Howeve1, because 
this info1mation was not available to Complainant at the time the complaint was filed, I did not 
investigate this info1mation 

Gurrent¥address of'Respondent. 
' ,, .,,, '' ,,,, ,,, ,', ,, 

Mt Philip GaHett 
Post Office Box 10641 
Saint Pete1sbmg, FL 33733 

Name and Address of Filing Officer: 

Ms. Kiisti Reid-Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 
500 South B1onough Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Respectfolly submitted on March 9, 2015, 

Trncie Aulet 
Investigation Specialist 

Cpn.;en~a~1~r~ss i>'f tompl~illant '·: 
i ,' ,' ',, ' ' '' ' ' 

Mt David .J Zachem 
5127 Caesar Way S 
St. Pete1sburg, FL 33712 

Copy fornished to: M1 David Flagg, Investigations Manage1 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Philip Garrett -- FEC 14-410 

.·• • g •;l'~i;\<":! 1;~~ ) if~{i1' ·~.~~ 
) .. ) ~'- -<ff,,,-.. :·__ -- - -:,';-: ' ---

[isl~/~, ~~; ll ) :~ ;' 1;( ~. c z1>·"' ···•·· . ··fl·.·. !lf .. ,r,;:.; 'Wi•• )) . .. . . ·• *' ... . .. •· 
Exhibits #s 

. Description of Exhibits 
. 

Exhibit 1 One-sided palm card without disclaimer 

Exhibit 2 Two-sided palm card without disclaimer 

Exhibit 3 Respondent's written response 

Exhibit 4 Two-sided palm card with disclaimer 

Exhibit 5 Letter to Respondent requesting affidavit dated 2/3/15 

Exhibit 6 Campaign finance activity printed 10/7 /14 

Exhibit 7 Respondent's qualifying fee check dated 6/17/14 

Exhibit 8 Campaign account deposits 

Exhibit 9 E-mail fiom Tom Tucky dated 3/2/15 

Exhibit 10 Amended 2014 Pl Report 

Exhibit 11 Amended 2014 G2 Report 

Exhibit 12 Amended 2014 G4 Report 

Exhibit 13 Campaign account monthly bank statements 

Exhibit 14 Statement of Candidate signed 617/14 

Exhibit 15 Investigative phone log 
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.9o"!!mitted to_; 
"Quti.lity early ch!lcUtood ed11ca:io:1 
, Suppo~~ for patents -.'.'>:,qa;;Dd in thfOn 

child's odnC'lllion 
· Quality tutoring in ~;chools 
··job growth through nHL."'LU!i.tc·tur:.ng and 
cru.ooo building 
·'Business doveloprnent 
• lnc:roturing rninilnum w·ag111 
• Lov1rer govt!rnm.ent fees 

Afforcl::tble housi11g 
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P 0 OOX IOS41 
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" Quality Early Childhood Education. 
" Support for Parents engaged in their 

child's education. 
• Qua!lty After School Iutoring. 
* Increased funding for Youth Arts and 

Recreation. 
• .Job gr·owth through manufacturing and 

career building. 
• Transportation Development 
• Lower government foes. 
• Af101dable Housing .. 

l[OJE 
~OVEMB~!'.§ 41]:t~~!~ 

.P..~!~.L~.P. .. GARREJ:I 

I 
' 

RESTORE 
i'HE 

PUBLIC'S fAl"i'H 

Florida House of Represe~1tatives District 70 

VOTEGARRE1T!iilFACE~11QKJ!!:.YI!illl!ll.Jli1f!l~lllJFUNOME.r:OM 813-331--9777 
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Philip Garrett 

P 0 Box 10641 

St Petersburg FL 33733 

Commission on Ethics 

P 0 Box Drawer 15709 

Tallahassee, FL 32317 

RE: Case NO,: FEC 14-410; Respondent: Philip Garrett 

Dear Siis/Madarns, 

In response to the complaints of alleged violation(s) of Florida's election laws I must say 
I have never knowingly, pmposely, intentionally, maliciously violate any election law. As a first 
time candidate I did not understand and did not have knowledge of all the laws and mies and 
practice and procedmes .. Forgive me for not knowing 

I included a copy of the flyer I made which has the disclaimer which shows the wording 
used 

I did file campaign finance information dming and before the close of the election The 
Florida Department of State, Division of Elections should have information of my filings I had 

the understanding if you did not have any contributions to report you could file for a waiver I 
also thought that you could make conections and revisions dming the election process There 
were times when I logged in but could not figme how to enter and save information I could not 
organize my time in efforts to learn the system and could not afford to hire an accoU11tant or 
anyone to help 

Please U11derstand, this was my first time rnnning for office and I did not knowingly, 
purposely, intentionally, or maliciously violate any election laws 

Sincerely, 

Philip Garrett 

EXHIBIT __ 3 __ _ 



Committed to: 
• Quality early childhood education 
• Support for parents engaged in their 
child's education 
• Quality tutoring in schools 
•Job growth tluough manufacturing and 
earner building 
• Business development 
• Increasing minimum wage 
• Lower government fees 
• Affordable housing 

PHILIP 
RETT 

ht>port t~e ett~tti!11te 
SEND.DONATIONS TO VOTE GARRETT 

P 0. BOX 10641 
sr. PETERSBURG .. Fl. 33733 

VISIT VOTEGARRETT20 l 4@GOFUNOME COM 

Political advertisement approved and paid for by tho Philip Garrott Campaign for FL House District 70 
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Ill 

Dear Supporter, 

I am a husband of a beautiful wife and father of three great children. I have a 
BA Degree in American Studies from Eckerd College here in Saint 
Petersburg, Florida !have been a civil servant for twenty-five years in the 

areas of Assessment and Finance,"Working in the district for twelve yeats in 
efforts to support the future of our' youth has given me experience in 
addressing their needs, I believe I can make a difference by being an all out 
advocate for our youth, parents, employees and businesses I will spend my 
time as your representative helping our district grow and genexating more 
funding that will help lighten the physical and financial load on families and 
businesses .. 

I will help young people and theiI parents become productive professionals 
in our community beginning with pze .. school children by focusing on helping 
the state produce a quality early childhood education process, Parents have a 
tough task trying to successfully manage a family and a career. Many parents 
have approximately 40 houxs out of 168 hours to spend with there children per 
week In addition, parents face these challenges while earning low wages, I 
believe by lowexing business fees for small business owners and increasing 
wages We can generate more Support for the families Of OUI community, 

Asyoux xepresentati:ve I will begin the pxocess ofiedirecting ow focus on 
career building for parents, quality preschool and a minimum wage incr<1a5,e, I 
also believe seniors need lowex living cost and quality care, We must support 
the hard woxking families, seniors and businesses of our community. I will 
work for you 

Thank you for yow· suppoxt, 

Philip Garrett 
for District 70 - Florida State House of Representative 

Political advertisement approved and paid for by tho Philip Garrott Campaign for FL House District 70 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
Ihe Collins Building · 

Mr Philip Garrett 
Post Office Box 10641 
St Petersburg, FL 33733 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

(850) 922-4539 

Febrnary 3, 2015 

RE: Case No .. : FEC 14-410 

Dear Mr Garrett: 

I have received a copy of your e-mail dated January 26, 2015, and the political 
advertisement containing a disclaimer that you recently submitted in this case This 
information will be included in the case file that is available to the members of the 
Florida Elections Commission 

The Commission needs additional information concerning the complaint that was 
filed against you Therefore, please complete the attached questionnaire, have it 
notarized, and return it to me at your earliest convenience but not later than Febrnary 
17, 2015 

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter Please let me know if you have any 
questions My extension number is 114 

Sincerely, 

Tracie Aul et 
Investigation Specialist 

Enclosure: Affidavit of Background Information 

EXHIBIT 5 f4 . \ J0 
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AFFIDAVIT OF BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Case Numbei: FEC 14-410 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
County of ____________ _ 

Philip Garrett, being duly sworn, says: 

1.. This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge 

2.. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matte1s stated herein I am cunently 

employed by . as _____________ _ 

3.. Have you eve1 rnn for public office? If so, please name the office(s) you Ian fo1 and the 
date(s) of the election(s) you Ian in 

4 Have you eve1 been appointed to act as a campaign t1easlUe1 fo1 a candidate? If so, 
please name the candidate(s) you se1ved as t1easure1, the office(s) the candidate 1an fo1, and the 
dates of the election( s) 

5. Have you eve1 held the office of chaiipe1son, treasme1, board membe1, 01 other similai 
position fo1 a political committee? If so, please list the names and add1esses of the committees 
and dates when you held the position 

6 Have you eve1 held the office of chai1pe1son, t1easme1, board membe1, or othe1 similai 
position for a committee of continuous existence? If so, please list the name and add1esses of the 
committees and dates when you held the position 

EXHIBIT 5 P.j. 2of ~ 
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1. 

7.. Have you ever prepared or signed a campaign treasurer's report? If so, please list the 
name of the candidate or committee whose repo1t you prepared or signed 

8. What action have you taken to determine you1 responsibilities under F101ida's election 
laws? 

9. DUiing a telephone interview with Investigato1 Iiacie Aulet on Januaiy 20, 2015, you 
stated you did not 1ead Chapte1s 104 and 106, Florida Statutes, nor did you 1ead the Candidate 
and Campaign Treasurer Handbook. Is this conect? 

D Yes D No 

If this is cone ct, please claiify the 1 eason( s) you did not read Chapte1 s 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, 01 the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook If this is not conect, please state 
which items you 1ead and on what date you read them 

10. Please review Attachment A to this affidavit On Januaiy 26, 2015, you p1ovided a copy 
of what appea1s to be a similar advertisement However, the palm card depicted in Attachment 
A is a palm caid with content on one side of the card and it does not contain a disclaimer The 
adve1tisement you provided is a palm card with content on both sides of the caid and a 
disclaime1 at the bottom 

Please explain the discrepancy between the palm caid depicted in Attachment A and the palm 
card you submitted on January 26, 2015. 

EXHIBIT S N · 8ot'l,o 
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11. Please review Attachment B to this affidavit which is a copy of a two-sided palm card. 
Did your campaign publish this advertisement? 

D Yes D No 

12. If yes, please explain the reason(s) this advertisement does not have a disclaimer Ifno, 
please provide the name, address and telephone of the person or group responsible for publishing 
this advertisement on behalf of your campaign 

13. During the telephone interview with Investigator Aulet on January 20, 2015, you stated 
you had assistance in creating the advertisement(s) for your campaign; however, you could not 
recall the name of the person who assisted you Is this correct? 

D Yes D No 

14 Since the interview, have you recalled who assisted you in making the advertisements? If 
so, please provide the name, address and telephone number of the person who assisted you in 
making your advertisements. 

15 What was the approximate cost of producing Attachments A and B? When (on what 
date) were these advertisements produced? Please provide copies of all invoices and/or receipts 
related to the production of Attachments A and B 

16 Please explain the reason(s) the expenses related to the production of Attachments A and 
B were not disclosed on any of your campaign treasurer's reports 

17 Please explain the reason(s) your 2014 Pl report, which was originally filed on July 6, 
2014, was not amended until November 14, 2015, to include the contributions and expenditure 
re gar ding your candidate qualifying foe. 

EXHIBIT 
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18. Please explain the reason(s) your 2014 G2 report, which was originally filed on 
September 27, 2014, was not amended until November 14, 2015, to include the contributions and 
expenditure regarding your signs. 

19. Did you attempt to contact anyone at the Division of Elections for assistance in filing 
yom original reports? 

D Yes 0 No 

If yes, please state whom you contacted and what instructions if any, were given to you If no, 
please explain why not 

20 What prompted you to amend your 2014 Pl and 2014 02 repmts? 

21 Did anyone assist you in amending your 2014 Pl and 2014 02 reports? 

D Yes D No 

If yes, please provide the name, address and telephone number of the person who assisted you 

22 Did you receive the acknowledgment letter sent from the Division of Elections dated 
June 13, 2014? 

D Yes 0 No 

EXHIBIT 

____ _,n.040-{6/0&c.-;--------------4 
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I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRNI IHA1 IHE FOREGOING INFORMAIION IS IRUE AND CORRECT IO 
IHE BESI OF MY KNOWLEDGE .. 

Signature of Affiant 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this day of 

---------------~ 2015 

Signature of Notary Public·· State of Florida 

Pr·int, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public 

Personally Known ___ or Produced Identification ___ _ 

Iype of Identification Produced: ___________ _ 

Case Investigator: ta 

EXHIBIT 5 ?'.J . l? at& 

!ny040(6LQ['"lf.------------------~;---------------------------AffResp 14-410 



Campaign Finance Activiy TT · sion of Elections - Florida Depair · 'IJ'. · f State 

' '· 

Florida Department of State 
Division of Elections 

2014 General Election 
Philip Garrett (NPA) 

State Representative 

Campaign Finance Activity 

Page I of2 

Note: The information presented below was obtained from the Committee's!Candidate'.s Campaign Treasurers Report 
filed with the Division of Elections About the Campaign Finance Data Base. 

Contributions 

I Filing Period 11 I Monetary II Loans II In Kind 'I I Expend II Other II Transfers I 
~I 
~I 
~I 
~I 
~I 
~I 
~I 
~I 
~I 
~I 
~[ 
~I 

06/12/2014 - 06/20/201411 

06/21/2014 - 07/04/201411 

07/05/2014 - 07/18/201411 

07/19/2014 - 07125/201411 

07/26/2014 - 08/01/201411 

08/02/2014 - 08/08/201411 

08/09/2014 - 08/21/201411 

08/22/2014 - 08/29/201411 

08/30/2014 - 09/12/201411 

09113/2014 - 09/26/201411 

09127/2014 - 10/03/201411 

All Dates (Totals) II 

0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

,o 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

Note: (E) indicates that report was filed electronically 

X Indicates that detail has not been released 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

W Indicates that a waiver was filed and L Indicates that a loan report was filed 

Select Detail Type Select Sort Order Select Output Type 

I Contributions vJ J Date(Ascending) vJ / Display On Screen v / 

r--Submit (l~~ry Now .. I 
Querv the Campaign Finance Data Base 

- . -~ . 

EXHIB~l~"~-·· --
http:ttelection .. <los .stateJ1 .us/cgi-bin/TreSel .exe 

-- -"----------·-- --· 

0 0011 0 001 

0 0011 0 001 

0 0011 0 001 

0 0011 0 001 

0 0011 0 001 

0 0011 0 001 

0 0011 0 001 

0 0011 0 001 

0 0011 0 001 

0 0011 0 001 

0 0011 0 001 

0 0011 0 001 

10/7/2014 



I ' c 

RECEIVED 
DEPARTHtNT Of STAT& 

14 JUN 18 AMf0:23 

91VIS!ON OF ELECTION& 
TALLAHASSEE. Ft 

Hamef/t!L./PC/A-M.(f?1rfDLtTtQt4C4HP/H6N 

Account N ___ (p ft "]-/; 'f._ 
Date 

63 8279/2631 
Z17 ! 

', Pay to the 1\., _L __ • --L f_ C: l __ ..L, / /<'7.. ag 
, Order of __ ~e~LU!'.l!:'.'...U "- -"~~ _I $ IJ c T '" 

OJu, :JhD{),~tl,,.idJ t'hre If~ Ctflli4J j.tf'{ft,_~ollars tfJ ;':;;;: ' 

4 t ''"I g e· jl GTE Federal Credit Union, ,..-~-"- .! 

~ dlbla G1E Financial \ 
r~"""" l'IOl1di 
MwcMm~ a1;,.r:111+1M5 

·-. .. . . ·- -· - ____ '! J 
-----.. 

"""'"'""""""""°""'~~~=""'"""!.raw.~~~· I 

EXHIBIT_l--..:----



Branch: St Petersburg 
Date Time: 06-14-2014 09:56:48 AM 
Business Essentials Checking 
Trans Eff Date: 06-14-2014 
Transaction: New Account Deposit 
Account #: *  
Amount: $1,195.00 
EL $1,195 .. 00 
Current Balance: $1,195 .. 00 
Amt.: $1,195.00 Available: 06-14-2014 
B#:206 NN#:4170 CB#:132 T#:1298 
Trans#:2500 NNName:008064375C72 

Philip Garrett Political Campaign 
Think GTE for your Home loari! 

EXHIBIT B ?j. \ D~ 4 

I 
' 



, 
I 
' 

Branch: Midtown St Petersburg 
Date Time: 06-18-2014 10:36:18 AM 
Business Essentials Checking 
Trans Eff Date: 06-18-2014 
Transaction: Deposit 
Account#:  
Amount: $40.00 
EL $40 .. 00 
Current Balance: $1,235 .. 00 
Amt.: $40.00 Available: 06-18-2014 
B#:261 NN#:4177 CB#:1896 T#:6321 
Trans#:2501 NNName:008064373531 

Philip Garrett Political Campaign 
Think GTE for your Home loan! 

EXHIBIT~ Vj. 2 of' 4 

I 
' 



Branch: Brandon 
DateTime: 09-08-2014 01 :47:25 PM 
Business Essentials Checking 
Trans Eff Date: 09-08-2014 
Transaction: Deposit 
Account#:  
Amount: $320.00 
Cash $320 .. 00 
Amt.: $320 .. 00 Available: 09-08-2014 
B#:230 NN#:4142 CB#:346 T#:5457 
Trans#:2507 NNName:008064372358 

Philip Garrett Political Campaign 
Save a Trip & Try Deposlt2GO! 

ExH1e1r e pj . 3 cf 4-



,,-
1 

813 ~ . -2690 
888 871-.2690 4irii'§'W§~''i§3'•F"' igtld# 

10/01/2014 10/31/2014 1 OF 2 

GTE Federal Credit Union 
DBA GTE Financial 
P.O Box 172599 

Tampa FL 33672-0599 

Looking for a way to save on monthly expenses? 
Qualified members can now use Auto Harmony to 
refinance theiI GTE car loan without going through 
the time and cost of a traditional refi You could also 
win a car payment FREE! Learn more at 

PHILIP GARRETT POLITICAL CAMPAIGN 
3029 35TH TER S 
SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33712-3728 

gtefinancial org/autoharmony 

Avoid the Black 
Friday Crowd 

· STATEMENT SUMMARY 
Account Type 

Member Owner Share 
Business Share 
Business Essentials Checking 
Total Shares 
Total Loans 
Total Statement Balances 

Account Number 
 
 
 

Avoid the $5 monthly statement charge and get the same information online with eStatements 

Previous Balance 

$5 00 
$0 00 

$7038 

Ending Balance 

$500 
$0 00 

$-69 42 
$-64.42 

$0.00 
$-64 42 

TRANS EFFECT 
MMDD MMDD TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT NEW BALANCE 

Mem,ber 0""'.!'er Share XXXXXXXX8816 
Beginning Balance 
Ending Balance 
Dividends Paid 2014 On Member Owner Share 0.00 
Annual Percentage Yield Earned: 0 00% for a 31 day period 
Dividend Rate: o 00°/o 

Busiiie'si/Sh'are 7959 · 
Beginning Balance 

10/01 10/01 Withdrawal Mailed Statement Fee Mailed Statement Fee 
SEP'2014 

10/16 10/16 Descriptive Deposit Negative Balance Transfer from  

Ending Balance 
Dividends Paid 2014 On Business Share 0.00 
Annual Percentage Yield Earned: O 00% for a 31 day period 
Dividend Rate: 0 .00% 

. ~usiness,E~s.entials Checking 7967 

410102 

Beginning Balance 

10/02 Deposit ITM-Ashley-1 
10/03 10/03 Point Of Sale Withdrawal GOOD GUYS SIGNS TAMPA 
10/04 10/04 Point Of Sale Withdrawal MCDONALD'S F4801 TAMPA 

FLUS 
FLUS 

10/16 10/16 ATM Deposit GTE Financial 601 N Ashley Dr. Tampa FLUS 
10/16 10/16 WithdrawalDelq/Negaave Bal Sweep Negative Balance Transfer to  

EXHIBIT __ 84i., 4 ;f°4' i71s1t our website at www .. gtefmanc1al..org 

-5 00 

5 00 

200 00 
-241 82 

-738 
90000 

-500 

$5 00 
$5 00 

$0.00 
$-5 00 

$0 00 
$0.00 

$70 38 

$27038~ 
$28.56 
$2118 

$921.18 
$91618 



HI Tracie 

Re: FEC 14-410; Attention Tom Tucky 
Good Guys Signs 
to: 
Tracie Aul et 
03/02/2015 01:19 PM 
Show Details 

History: This message has been replied to 

I 
Page 1of1 

' 

We did not make any "paper" products for Phillip Garrett. So, we did not make the palm/rack cards in question. 

We did, however, make yard signs for him 

Yard signs are the couugated plastic material, with ink 1 or 2 sides 

If you need any of those records, as there were 3 orders for yard signs, let me know 

Tom Tucky 
Good Guys Signs 
(813) 447-4770 

On Mon, Mar 2, 2015 at 12:45 PM, Tracie Aulet <Tracie.Aulet@myfloridalegal.com> wrote: 

(See attached file Attachments A B C pdj) 

Dear Mr .. Tucky, 

Attached please find the palm card advertisements we discussed this morning .. Please advise whether these 
advertisements were printed by Good Guys Signs .. If so, please provide copies of any invoices, payment 
instruments (front and back), and any drafts of the advertisements you may have 

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. If you have any questions or concerns, please do not 
hesitate to contact me 

Regards, 

Tracie L Aulet 
Investigation Specialist II 
Florida Elections Commission 
The Collins Building, Suite 224 
107 West Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
850-922-4539, Ext. 114 (Office) 
850-921-0783 (Fax) 
tracie.aulet@myfloridalegal.com 

Please note that Florida has a broad public records law, and that all couespondence to me via e-mail may be 
subject to disclosure 

EXHIBlT __ q.!---__ 

fi!e:///C:/Users/ Aulett/ AppData/LocaVT emp/notesFCBCEE/-web2963 .htm 3/4/2015 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Philip Garrett (2) 62650 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name ID Number 

(3) Post Office Box 10641 St. Petersburg FL 33733 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

0 Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box( es): 

~ Candidate (office sought): 

D Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

D Committee of Continuous Existance 0 Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

D Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 06/12/2014 To 06/20/2014 Report Type: P1 

D Original l8J Amendment D Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $0 00 Monetary Expenditures $1,18700 

Loans $1 235 00 Transfers to Office Account $0 00 

Total Monetary $1 235 00 Total Monetary $1,18700 

In-Kind $0 00 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss 839 13, F S) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true, correct and complete 

Name of 0 Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer Name of ~Candidate 0 Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

)( y 

Signature Signature 

EXHIBIT ( D ~~ . \ ~±-3 

Prepared on. 117/15 2:46:02PM Reviewed On- 11/14/14 4:35 am 



/ 

ID: 62650 CAM PAI( 

Name: Philip Garrett 

Full Name 

,·· 
O::ASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED ~' 

Report: 2014 P1 
** Records in Filed Report** 

Seq# (Last, Suffix First, Middle Contributor Occupation 

Date Street Address & City, State, Zip Type Jn-Kind Description 

1 GARRETT PHILIP 
3029 35TH TERRACE SOUTH s 

06/14/2014 SAINT PETERSBURG FL33712 LOA 

2 GARRETT PHILIP 
3029 35TH TERRACE SOUTH s 

06/18/2014 SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33712 LOA 

EXHIBIT I f) ~. z D~3 

* Incomplete Record Reviewed On: 11/14/14 4:35 am 

'11BUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Period: 06/12/2014 to 06/20/2014 

Amount 

Amend 

$1,19500 

ADD 

$40 00 

ADD 

Prepared on: 117/15 2"46:03PM 



ID: 62650 ' CAMP Al( :ASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED ( ' OITURES Page 1 of 1 

Name: Philip Garrett Report: 2014 P1 
"* Records in Filed Report** 

Period: 06/12/2014 to 06/20/2014 

Full Name Amount 
Seq# (Last, Suffix First, Middle Type Purpose 
Date Street Address & City, State, Zip Amend 

• 1 FLORIDA DIVISION OF ELECTIONS $1 187 00 
RA GRAY BLDG 500 SOUTH BRONOUGH x CANDIDATE QUALIFYING FEE 

06/20/2014 STREET ADD 
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399 

EXHIBIT I {) fj . 3 cl-3 

* Incomplete Record Reviewed On: 11/14/14 4:35 am Prepared on· 1/7/15 2:46:04PM 



( 
. 

. 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Philip Garrett (2) 62650 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name ID Number 

(3) Post Office Box 1 0641 St. Petersburg FL 33733 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

D Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box( es): 

IKJ Candidate (office sought): 

D Political Committee D Check If PC has DISBANDED 

D Committee of Continuous Existance D Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

D Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 08/30/2014 To 09/12/2014 Report Type: G2 

D Original IKJ Amendment D Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $0 00 Monetary Expenditures $241 82 

Loans $320 00 Transfers to Office Account $0 00 

Total Monetary $320 00 Total Monetary $241 82 

In-Kind $0 00 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss 839 13 F S ) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true, correct and complete 

Name of D Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer Name of IKJ Candidate D Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

)( )( 

Signature Signature 

Prepared on: 1/7/15 2:59·06PM Reviewed On: 11/14/14 3:37 am 



ID: 62650 ' CAMPAI( EASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED ( . . ~IBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Philip Garrett 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix First, Middle 
Date Street Address & City, State, Zip 

1 GARRETT PHILIP 
3029 35TH TERRACE SOUTH 

09/08/2014 SAINT PETERSBURG Fl 33712 

* Incomplete Record 

Report: 2014 G2 
** Records in Filed Report** 

Contributor Occupation 

Type In-Kind Description 

s 
LOA 

EXHIBIT \ \ ?~· 1'*3 

Reviewed On: 11/14/14 3:37 am 

Period: 08/30/2014 to 09/12/2014 

Amount 

Amend 

$320 00 

ADD 

Prepared on: 1{7/15 2.59:07PM 



ID: 62650 

Name: Philip Garrett 

Seq# 

/ 
CAM PAI( 

Full Name 
(Last, Suffix First, Middle 

,--· 
.EASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED\ 

. Report: 2014 G2 
** Records in Filed Report** 

Date StreetAddres~ & City, State, Zip 
Type Purpose 

• 1 GOOD GUYS SIGNS 
1400 E HILLSBOROUGH AVE DIS SIGNS 

09/11/2014 TAMPA, FL 33604 

EXHIBIT \ \ \?~. 3 ~3 

* Incomplete Record Reviewed On. 11/14114 3:37 am 

IDITURES Page 1 of 1 

Period: 0813012014 to 0911212014 

Amount 

Amend 

$241.82 

ADD 

Prepared on: 10/15 2:59:08PM 



/ 
I 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Philip Garrett (2) 62650 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name ID Number 

(3) Post Office Box 10641 St. Petersburg FL 33733 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

0 Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box( es): 

~ Candidate (office sought): 

D Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

D Committee of Continuous Existance 0 Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

D Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 09/27/2014 To 10/03/2014 Report Type: G4 

0 Original ~Amendment D Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $0 00 Monetary Expenditures 

Loans $200 00 Transfers to Office Account 

Total Monetary $200 00 Total Monetary 

In-Kind $000 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss 839 13, F S ) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true correct and complete true correct and complete 

$241 82 

$0 00 

$241 82 

Name of 0 Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer Name of [] Candidate 0 Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

x )( 

Signature Signature 

EXHIBIT \ 2 0j- \ ot 3 

Prepared on: 117/15 3.01:33PM Reviewed On: 11/14/14 4:00am 



ID: 62650 

Name: Philip Garrett 

/ 

CAMPAI( 

Full Name 

'. 
.::ASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED <( 

Report: 2014 G4 
** Records in Filed Report** 

Seq# (Last, Suffix First, Middle Contributor Occupation 

Date Street Address & City, State, Zip Type ln~Kind Description 

• 1 GARRETT PHILIP 
3029 35TH TERRACE SOUTH s 
SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33712 LOA 

EXHIBIT \ 7- ~~- 2J3 

*Incomplete Record Reviewed On· 11/14/14 4:00 am 

'IBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Period: 09/27/2014 to 10/03/2014 

Amount 

Amend 

$20000 

ADD 

Prepared on.1fl/15 3.01.34PM 



ID: 62650 
,-- - -

CAMPA~ 'EASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED ( 
'· 

ID ITU RES Page 1 of 1 

Name: Philip Garrett Report: 2014 G4 Period: 09/27/2014 to 10/03/2014 
** Records in Filed Report*~ 

Full Name Amount 
Seq# (Last, Suffix First, Middle Type Purpose 
Date Street Address & City, State, Zip Amend 

• 1 GOOD GUYS SIGNS $241 82 
1400 E HILLSBOROUGH AVE DIS SIGNS 

TAMPA, FL 33604 ADD 

EXHIBIT 12 \1· 3 ot3 

*Incomplete Record Reviewed On: 11/14/14 4:00 am Prepared on: 117/15 3:01.34PM 



813-. .... -2690 
888 871 2690 

' l 
4iri'1#M19~ 1•?##'·1~'7 ,,j•lm#Z·~MEWlf __ 1 h19M1#'l'"ffi':'@.¥. 

06/14/2014 06/30/2014 1 OF 2  

GTE Federal Credit Union 
DBA GTE Financial 
P.0 Box 172599 

Tampa FL 33672-0599 

If the unexpected happens to your vehicle, Guaranteed Asset 
Protection (GAP) will cover the difference of what your 
insurance company will pay and how much you still owe on the 
loan. It's a simple and inexpensive way to really cover your 
bumper. Get more info at gtefinancial.org/gap 

PHILIP GARRETT POLITICAL CAMPAIGN 
3029 35TH TERR S 
SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33712 

Account Type 

Member Owner Share 
Business Share 
Business Essentials Checking 
Total Shares 
Total Loans 
Total Statement Balances 

Super Fast 
Balance Transfers 

As fast as a cheetah? _Youl>_etchii Transfer high-interest balances from 
other credit cards to-your GTE Visa®·right in GTE Online ~anki~g .. · A few 
dicks and vo11a:.y0:u·1:e.say)ng money- just, like.that You _Sm.36·.c:af.y6_u 

· · , __ ; - -u~i;~-~o~~~-~-~:~~f1i{'.:;t'··'''" .. ~\~i-~-:::::r;::;·, 

STATEMENT SUMMARY 
Account Number 

)  

 
-  

Previous Balance 
$0 00 
$0 00 
$000 

Avoid the $5 monthly statement charge and get the same information online with eStatements 

Ending Balance 

$5 00 
$0 00 

$4712 
$5212 

$0 00 
$5212 

TRANS EFFECT 
MMDD MMDD TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT NEW BALANCE 

Member Owner Share XXXXXXXX8816 
Beginning Balance 

06/15 06/14 Elf. 06-14 Descriptive Deposit Minimum Membership Balance 
Transfer $5 from Share Acct 

Ending Balance 
Dividends Paid 2014 On Member Owner Share 0.00 
Annual Percentage Yield Earned: 0 .OOo/o for a 16 day period 
Dividend Rate: o 00°/o 

·Business Share 7959 
Beginning Balance 

06/14 06/14 New Account Deposit 
06/15 06/14 Withdrawal Eff 06-14 Minimum Membership Balance Transfer$5 

to Member Owner Share 

Ending Balance 
Dividends Paid 2014 On Business Share 0.00 
Annual Percentage Yield Earned: O OOo/o for a 17 day period 
Dividend Rate: 0 OOo/o 

Business Essentials Checking 7967 
Beginning Balance 

06/14 06/14 New Account Deposit 
06/18 06/18 Deposit 
06120 06/20 Withdrawal Check 503-92217226 

EXHIBIT t3 ?1· \ot8 
I . 

Visit our website at www .. gtefinanciaLorg 

5 00 

5.00 
-5 00 

1195 00 
40.00 

-1,18788 

$0.00 
$5.00 

$500 

$0 00 
$5 00 
$0 00 

$0 00 

$000 
$1 195.00 
$1 235.00 

$47.12 



STATEMENT PERIOD 
06/1412014 . 0613012014 2 OF 2 

TRANS EFFECT 
MMDD MMDD TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION 

No. 
503 

Ending Balance 

Amount 
1,187.88 

* Indicates check out of sequence 

No. Amount 

Dividends Paid 2014 On Business Essentials Checking 0.00 
Annual Percentage Yield Earned: 0.00% for a 17 day period 
Dividend Rate: 0.00% 
1 Withdrawals= 1 187 88 2 Deposits= 1,235.00 

4i1~'·';'3fi1'·'33:U•1M 14111·51 '·1t-

No Amount No .. 

 

AMOUNT NEW BALANCE 

$4712 

Amount 

Ifyou have a loan, the due dates on your statement may change if you are delinquent or if you are paid ahead The amount of the F !NANCE CHARGE on an open-end credit plan is 
detennined by multiplying the daily balance in each loan account by the Daily Periodic Rate The daily balance shall be computed by taking the beginning balance of each day, adding 
new advances, and subtracting any payments or credits Consumer Loans: a late fee will be charged if foll payment is not received within 10 days of the due date Home Equity Lines 
of Credit· a late fee will be charged if full payment is not received within 15 days of the due date 

t4:1.11111.111;1.1µ3~1§~'·G§§·'''·'da.111~1ep 
If you think your statement is wrong with regard to a Joan transaction or if you need more information about a loan transaction on your statement, write us at G IE Financial, P 0 Box 
172599, Tampa, FL 33672-0599 as soon as possible We must hear from you no later tlian 60 business days after we sent you the first statement on which the error or problem 
appeared You can telephone us but doing so will not preserve your rights 

In your Jetter give us the following information: 

I Your name and account number. 
2 The dollar amount of the suspected error 
3 Describe the error and explain, as clearly as you can, why you believe there is an 

error If you need more information describe the item you are not sure about 

You do not have to pay any amount in question while we are investigating, but you are still obligated to pay the parts of your statement that are not in question While we investigate 
your qltestion we cannot report you as delinquent or take any action to collect the amount you question 

EXHIBIT t 3 Pj. 2ot8 

Visit our website at www .. gtefinancial..org 



I 
, 
' 
813\,, I 2690 
888 871 2690 

4i'd1#h 1#~11###'·'·., 
08/01/2014 08/31/2014 

GTE Federal Credit Union 
OBA GTE Financial 

P.O Box 172599 
Tampa FL 33672-0599 

Want your mortgage or rent paid for a year?! There 
are 10 groovy ways to get entered into G IE Pays for 
Your Pad for a Year contest Rack up entries now 
thrn Nov 7 ! See all the sweet details at 

PHILIP GARRETT POLITICAL CAMPAIGN 
3029 35TH TERR S 
SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33712 

• eo 

~l;W~;::c,;1;s~oi:·A1ye;.i~: 
~3:,1D:{;i.•r1:»°"'f•P.-'1{/;,,,;141,1..:).~0~-.. -1.'"·t;;;rf¥. 
~~i.~~!111'-!~~.i!:r!+"": 

Account Type 

Member Owner Share 
Business Share 
Business Essentials Checking 
Total Shares 
Total Loans 
Total Statement Balances 

gtefinancial .. org/groovy. 

Want your mortgage or· rent paid for a year? I 

There are 10 groovy ways to get entered 
into GD Pays for Your Pad for a Year contest. 

Start-with operiing a New Free Checking+ Oir_ec,t_O~Positl_ 
·_c :_"_ -'"·: -.: !hars.3_ ent_ri~s .. _ll() _jive, .:-·/: ... ~:"-:::_/· 

;.\i~,i:·:i~:;~~iB:.h,9_~.1~~~~i(~~~~~~~~t;,~jY,!f:~:·~~:-~;~:-.. 

SJATE;MENT SUMMARY 
Account Number 

 
 
 

Previous Balance 

$500 
$0 00 

$4712 

Avoid the $5 monthly statement charge and get the same information online with eStatements 

Ending Balance 

$5 00 
$000 
$8 76 

$13 76 
$0 00 

$13 76 

TRANS EFFECT 
MMDD MMDD TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT NEW BALANCE 

Member Owner Share XXXXXXXX8816 
Beginning Balance 
Ending Balance 
Dividends Paid 2014 On Member Owner Share 0.00 
Annual Percentage Yield Earned: 0 00% for a 31 day period 
Dividend Rate: 0 OOo/o 

·susiness Share 7959 

08/01 08/01 

08116 08116 

Beginning Balance 
Withdrawal Mailed Statement Fee Mailed Statement Fee 
JUL-2014 
Descriptive Deposit Negative Balance Transfer from  
Ending Balance 
Dividends Paid 2014 On Business Share 0.00 
Annual Percentage Yield Earned: 0 00°/o for a 31 day period 
Dividend Rate: 0 00% 

'Business Essentials Checking 7967 

08/15 08116 
08116 08116 
08118 08/18 
08/18 08118 

Beginning Balance 

Point Of Sale Withdrawal SUNOCO 0613441501 ST PETERSBURGFLUS 
Withdrawal Delq/Negative Bal Sweep Negative Balance Transfer to  
Point Of Sale Withdrawal WAWA 5122 0005 TAMPA FLUS 
Point Of Sale Withdrawal MARATHON PETR00962 TAMPA FLUS 
Ending Balance 

. EXHIBIT 13Vb 3of 6 
Visit our website at www .. gtefinancial..org 

·5.00 

5 00 

-13.19 
·5 00 

' :10 17 

-10 00 

$5 00 
$500 

$000 
$-500 

$000 
$000 

$4712 
$33 93 
$2893 
$18;76 

$8 76 
$876 
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TRANS EFFECT TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION 
MMDD MMOD AMOUNT NEW BALANCE 

Dividends Paid 2014 On Business Essentials Checking 0.00 
Annual Percentage Yield Earned: 0 00% for a 31 day period 
Dividend Rate: 0.00% 
3 Withdrawals = 33 36 0 Deposits = 0 00 

liji~@iM+:t.!@j3•'®'#''i·ii(ol~-
Ifyou have a loan, the due dates on your statement may change if you are delinquent or if you are paid ahead. Ihe amount of the FINANCE CHARGE on an open-end credit plan is 
determined by multiplying the daily balance in each loan account by the Daily Periodic Rate. The daily balance shall be computed by taking the beginning balance of each day, adding 
new advances, and subtracting any payments or credits Conswner Loans: a late fee will be charged if full payment is not received within 10 days of the due date Home Equity lines 
of Credit- a late fee will be charged if full payment is not received within 15 days of the due date 

M·!:t.liii•ialil@•lijj~i#{i•ijij#.111.1a3.111~1;y 
If you think your statement is wrong with regard to a loan transaction or if you need more infonnation about a loan transaction on your statement, write us at G IE Financial, P. O Box 
1 '72599 .. Tampa, Fl 33672-0599 as soon as possible We must hear from you no later than 60 business days after we sent you the first statement on which the error or problem 
appeared You can telephone us. but doing so will not preserve your rights 

In your letter give us the following information: 

l Your name and account number. 
2 Ihe dollar amount of the suspected error. 
3 Describe the error and explain, as clearly as yon can, why you believe there is an 

error If you need more infonnation, describe the item you are not sure about 

You do not have to pay any amount in question while we arc investigating, but you are still obligated to pay the parts of your statement that are not in question While we investigate 
your question we cannot report you as delinquent or take any action to collect the amount you question 

EXHIBIT t 3 ?<-) . 4 ofB 

Visit our website at www .. gtefinancial.org 



( 
813'0, i".2690 
888'871'2690 •itMM@••@m•l·r •=ma• •M#MjiU"l§l=MiW 

09/01/2014 09/30/2014 1 OF 2 

GTE Federal Credit Union 
OBA GTE Financial 

P.O. Box 172599 
Tampa. FL 33672-0599 

Want your mortgage or rent paid for a year?! I here 
are 10 groovy ways to get entered into G IE Pays for 
Your Pad for a Year contest. Rack up entries now 
thru Nov 7! See all the sweet details at 

PHILIP GARRETT POLITICAL CAMPAIGN 
3029 35TH TER S 
SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33712-3728 

Account Type 

Member Owner Share 
Business Share 
Business Essentials Checking 
Total Shares 
Total Loans 
Total Statement Balances 

gtefinancial .org/groovy. 

STATEMENT Sl:JMMARY , 
Account Number 

 
 
 

Previous Balance 
$5 00 
$000 
$8 76 

Avoid the $5 monthly statement charge and get the same information online with eStatements 

Ending Balance 

$5.00 
$0.00 

$70.38 
$75 38 
$0.00 

$75.38 

TRANS EFFECT 
MMDD MMDD TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT NEW BALANCE 

, M~mber Owner Sha(e XXXXXXXX8816 
Beginning Balance 
Ending Balance 
Dividends Paid 2014 On Member Owner Share 0.00 
Annual Percentage Yield Earned: O 00% for a 30 day period 
Dividend Rate: 0 OOo/o 

Beginn[ng Balance 
09/01 09/01 Withdrawal Mailed Statement Fee Mailed Statement Fee 

AUG-2014 
09/16 09/16 Descriptive Deposit Negative Balance Transfer fro  

Ending Balance 
Dividends Paid 2014 On Business Share 0.00 
Annual Percentage Yield Earned: O 00% for a 30 day period 
Dividend Rate: O 00°/o 

'.Business 'Essentials Checking 7967 , ·- ~· . ~ . 

09/08 
09/11 
09/16 
09/16 

09/08 
09/11 
09/16 
09/16 

Beginning Ba!ance 

Deposit 
Point Of Sale Withdrawal GOOD GUYS SIGNS TAMPA FLUS 
Point Of Sale Withdrawal REDBOX ·DVD RENTAL 866-733-2693 ILUS 
Withdrawal Delq/Negative Bal Sweep Negative Balance Transfe

Ending Balance EXHIBIT 13 m- 5 of B 
Visit our website at www,.gtefinancial,.org 

-5 00 

5 00 

32000 
-241 82 

-11 56 
-500 

$5 00 
$5 00 

$0 00 
$-5 00 

$0 00 
$0 00 

$8 76 
$328 76 
$86.94 
$7538 
$70.38 
$70.38 



I 

*i1·513&1@;••i3M'·1·' ' 
09/01/2014 09/30/2014 2 OF 2 

TRANS EFFECT 
MMDD MMOD TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION 

Dividends Paid 2014 On Business Essentials Checking 0.00 
Annual Percentage Yield Earned: 0.00% for a 30 day period 
Dividend Rate: 0.00% 
2 Withdrawals= 253 38 1 Deposits= 320.00 

'i'~'·'~'did:t.,;13+3.1ro1µ111.s1r.1~-

' I 

•M#i'''iUl•@=l§# 

AMOUNT NEW BALANCE 

1ryou have a loan, the due dates on your statement may change if you are delinquent or if you are paid ahead The amount of the FINANCE CHARGE on an open-end credit plan is 
determined by multiplying the daily balance in each loan accotmt by the Daily Periodic Rate. The daily balance shall be computed by taking the beginning balance of each day, adding 
new advances, and subtracting any payments or credits Consumer Loans: a late fee will be charged if full payment is not received within 10 days of the due date Home Equity lines 
of Credit• a late fee will be charged if full payment is not received within 15 days of the due date 

'·'=1.1a1111.11151.149~1a~1.g33.11wss·'''~'tY 
If you think your statement is wrong with regard to a loan transaction or if you need more information about a loan transaction on your statement, write us at G IE Financial, PO Box 
172599., Tampa, Fl- 33672 .. 0599 as soon as possible We must hear from you no later than 60 business days after we sent you the first statement on which the error or problem 
appeared Y 011 can telephone us. but doing so will not preserve your rigl1ts 

In your letter give us the following information: 

Your name and account number. 
The dollar amount of the suspected error 
Describe the error and explain, as clearly as you can, why you believe there is an 
error Jfyou need more infonnation describe the item you are not sure about 

You do not have to pay any amount in question while we are investigating but you are still obligated to pay the parts of your statement that are not in question While we investigate 
your question wc cannot report you as delinquent or take any action to_ collect the amount you question 

EXHIBIT. 13 f). ~ bt 8 

Visit our website at www .. gtefinancial .. org 
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GTE Federal Credit Union 
OBA GTE Financial 
P.O Box 172599 

Tampa FL 33672·0599 

Looking for a way to save on monthly expenses? 
Qualified members can now use Auto Harmony to 
refinance their G IE car loan without going through 
the time and cost of a traditional refi.. You could also 
win a car payment FREE! Learn more at 

PHILIP GARRETT POLITICAL CAMPAIGN 
3029 35TH TER S 
SAINT PETERSBURG FL 33712-3728 

gtefinancial .. org/autoharmony 

Avoid the Black 
Friday Crowd 

' • , STAlf;MENT SUMMARX -
Account Type 

Member Owner Share 
Business Share 
Business Essentials Checking 
Total Shares 
Total Loans 
Total Statement Balances 

Account Number 
 
 
 

Avoid the $5 monthly statement charge and get the same information online with eStatements 

Previous Balance 

$5 00 
$0 00 

$70 38 

Ending Balance 

$5 00 
$000 

$-69 42 
$-64 42 

$000 
$-64 42 

TRANS EFFECT 
MMDD MMDD TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT NEW BALANCE 

'Mell),ber Ow~er Share XXX'.\(XXXX881'6 

Beginning Balance 
Ending Balance 
Dividends Paid 2014 On Member Owner Share 0.00 
Annual Percentage Yield Earned: O 00°/o for a 31 day period 
Dividend Rate: 0 OOo/o 

Beginning Balance 
10/01 10/01 Withdrawal Mailed Statement Fee Mailed Statement Fee 

SEP'2014 
10/16 10/16 Descriptive Deposit Negative Balance Transfer from  

Ending Balance 
Dividends Paid 2014 On Business Share 0.00 
Annual Percentage Yield Earned: O 00°/o for a 31 day period 
Dividend Rate: 0 00% 

:eusiness,'Essentials Checking 7967 <,, ' ' ' 
Beginning Balance 

10/02 10/02 Deposit ITM-Ashley-1 
10/03 10/03 Point Of Sale Withdrawal GOOD GUYS SIGNS TAMPA 
10/04 10/04 Point Of Sale Withdrawal MCDONALD'$ F4801 TAMPA 

FLUS 
FLUS 

10/16 10/16 ATM Deposit GTE Financial 601 N Ashley Dr Tampa FLUS 
10/16 10/16 Withdrawal Delq/Negative Bal Sweep Negative Balance Transfer t  

EXHIBIT 13 ?J Jof-18 Visit our website at www .. gtefinancial.org 

-500 

5 00 

20000 
-241 82 

-738 
900.00 

-500 

$500 
$500 

$0 00 
$-5 00 

$0.00 

$000 

$70.38 
$270 38 

$28 56 
$2118 

$921 18 
$91618 
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Sha.re Draft!: ·- View Jim.age 

Sequence 

92217226 

Captnre 
Date 

06/20/2014 

Member 
No. 

-7967 

Check 
No. 

503 

Amount 

$1,187 88 

Hi/Lo 

L 

Retnrn 
Reason 

Page I of4 

26'182794 

Return 
Date 
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STATEMENT OF 
CANDIDATE 

(Section 106 .. 023, F.S.) 

(Please print or type) 

~----------·-----.. ---

1, Philip.Garrett------·---.. ·-------

candidate for the office of State tfouse of Representative District 70 ____ _ 

have been provided access to read and understand the requirements of 

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

x 

/..-....., 
l 

06-07-2014 
Date 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 1 O days after the 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed .. Willful 
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign 
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (ss .. 106 .. 19(1)(c), 106 .. 265(1), Florida 
Statutes) .. 

_____________ , 
DS-DE 84 (05/11) 

EXHIBIT_\_4 __ _ 



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
PHONE LOG 

Case No.: FEC 14-410 

Respondent: Philip Ganett 

Complainant: David J. Zachem 

1 Date and time: January 8, 2015; 9:10 am 
Name: G IE Federal Credit Union 
Phone#: 813-871-2690 
Summary: I spoke with Keri and inquired as to how I should send a subpoena fo1 bank 
documents. Ke1i stated the subpoena could be sent by mail, fax or e-mail I asked if it 
should be by ce1tified mail; she stated that would be fine.. I asked which should be used; 
Keri stated the address is 711 East Henderson Avenue, Tampa, Flo1ida 33602, attention 
Compliance Department 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

2 Date and time: January 9, 2015; 10:41 a.m 
Name: Complainant 
Phone#: 727-866-3558 
Summary: There was no answer; I left a voicemail asking C to return my call I was 
calling to discuss complaint 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

3 Date and time: January 9, 2015; 11 :49 a.m. 
Name: Complainant 
Phone#: ietumed my call 
Summary: I int1oduced myself as the investigator assigned to investigate his complaint 
and asked if he had any additional questions or concerns C stated the basis of his 
complaint is that it is "not possible" to spend money without contributions and in the spirit 
of "who gave it, who got if' and as a member of the community he saw R adve1tisements; 
he wanted to know "who is contributing to this guy." C commented that he saw R iepo1ts 
with no cont:tibutions and he "was there when all that passed" regarding who gave it, who 
got it. C stated he would probably be present fo1 the pc hearing; I advised C that he would 
1eceive a notice of healing and suggested he contact the Commission Cle1k when he 
received the notice to let her know he would be attending .. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

4 Date and time: January 20, 2015; 11 :02 am. 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 813-331-9777 
Summary: I introduced myself as the investigator assigned to investigate the complaint 
filed against him. I asked R if he received the Commission's letters; he stated he just came 
from the post office.. R stated it was his first time rnnning; he didn't know the rnles; he 

EXHIBIT \ 5 ?9 . \of: 2 
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"couldn't call anyone;" the process was "ove1whelming;" he didn't get any contiibutions; 
and he thought he read somewhere that he did not have to file anything if he used his own 
money R remarked that he was up until 2:00 in the morning trying to learn the system and 
that he filed waivers "to buy more time" to learn the process.. R stated he doesn't get any 
money and he "strnggled through the process;" he asked that the Commission unde1 stand 
his "problem " I asked R if he received the acknowledgment lette1 with his PIN and 
password; he responded "I got a lot of information " I asked R if he read Chapte1s I 04 
and/or I 06, Florida Statutes; he stated "not yet" and added he was "going home to read it 
now." R stated he wo1ks; his wife works two jobs; and he has three children; therefore, he 
had no time to read anything R xemarked his campaign played no factor in the election; he 
had no support; and he was a one man show. R stated he was not lying or t1ying to cheat; 
R offo1ed unsolicited comments that there is "a lot of arrogance in politics" and stated he 
was not trying to break any laws R stated he ran because ''nobody's trying to do 
anything" about things going on in his community and "I believed I could make a 
difference .. " I asked R if he received a copy of the complaint; he stated yes .. R confirmed 
that his campaign published the two advertisements that were with the complaint; 
according to R the1e is a disclaime1 on the large1 advertisement. R stated he and anothe1 
lady made the flyers themselves; however, when I asked R for the name of the person who 
helped him with the adve1tisement R stated he couldn't remembe1 who she was. R was 
adamant that nothing he did was intentional and stated this was the first time he's eve1 rnn; 
R commented "I feel like a criminal" and this is "hurtfol " R stated he "never intentionally 
broke any laws" and this was overwhelming I asked R about the second advertisement; R 
replied "I'm not sure" and reiterated his position that he did not do this deliberately. R 
agreed to prnvide a written 1esponse to the allegations and a copy of the adve1tisement that 
has the disclaimer on it 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

5. Date and time: March 2, 2015; 11 :37 am. 
Name: Respondent 
Phone#: 813-331-9777 
Summary: There was no answer; I left a voicemail asking R to return my call I was 
calling to ascertain whethe1 R was going to return the affidavit, and/or conduct final 
interview. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

6.. Date and time: March 2, 2015; 11 :56 am 
Name: Good Guys Signs 
Phone#: 813-447-4770 
Summary: I spoke with I om I ucky and explained I was calling in reference to some 
palm ca1 d advertisements printed by R campaign I asked M1 I ucky if I could e-mail him 
copies of the cards and if he could in tum verify whether Good Guys Signs printed the 
cards M1 I ucky ag1eed to review the cards; he gave his e-mail address as 
goodguyssigns@gmaiLcom. 
Memo to File? No 
Entered by: ta 

EXHIBIT I 5 Pj. '2 of-'2. 
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Philip Ganett 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 
107 W. Gaines Street, 

Suite 224 Collins Bnilding 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 

Telephone: (850) 922-4539 
Fax: (850) 921-0783 

Decembe1 31, 2014 

P 0 Box 10641 
St Pete1sburg, FL 33733 

RE: Case No.: FEC 14-410; Respondent: Philip Garrett 

Dear M1 . Garrett: 

On Octobe1 31, 2014, the F101ida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you 
violated Floiida's election laws I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

Section 106.143(1)(a), Florida Statutes: Philip Ganett, 2014 
candidate fo1 Florida House of Representatives, Dist1ict 70, paid 
for and displayed political adve1tisements that contained exp1ess 
advocacy but did not include p10pe1 disclaime1s. 

Section 106.19(l)(b), Florida Statutes: Philip Ganett, 2014 
candidate for Florida House of Rep1esentatives, District 70, failed 
to 1epo1t contributions 1equired to be 1epo1ted by Chapter 106, 
Flo1ida Statutes, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.19(l)(c), Florida Statutes: Philip Ganett, 2014 
candidate fo1 Florida House of Representatives, District 70, falsely 
repo1ted 01 deliberately failed to include info1mation in one 01 
more campaign treasu1e1 1epo1ts, as alleged in the complaint. 

You may respond to the allegations above by filing a notaiized statement providing any 
info1mation 1egaiding the facts and ci1cumstances sunounding the allegations Your 1esponse 
will be included as an attachment to the investigato1's 1epo1t 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Repo1t oflnvestigation will be mailed to you 
at the above add1ess.. You may file a 1esponse to the repo1t within 14 days fiom the date the 
repmt is mailed to you.. Based on the results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written 
recommendation to the Commission on whethe1 the1e is probable cause to believe you have 
violated Chapte1 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. A copy of the Staff Recommendation will be 

ComOl l (10/07) 
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mailed to you and you may file a response within 14 days from the date the recommendation is 
mailed to you Your timely filed response(s) will be considered by the Commission when 
determining probable cause 

The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is probable cause to believe 
you have violated Chapters 104or106, Florida Statutes You and the complainant will receive a 
notice of hearing at least 14 days before the hearing The notice of heaiing will indicate the 
location, date, and time of your hearing. You will have the opportunity to make a brief oral 
statement to the Commission, but you will not be permitted to testify or call others to testify, or 
introduce any documentary or other evidence. 

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in writing that you want to enter 
into negotiations directed towards reaching a settlement via consent agreement 

The Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed 
to the above address as this letter.. Therefor·e, if your address changes, you must notify this 
office of your new address.. Otherwise, you may not receive these important documents. 
Failure to receive the documents will not delay the probable cause hearing., 

Under section 106 25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, rue confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint However, it does 
apply to you unless you waive confidentiality in writing The confidentiality provision does not 
preclude you fiom seeking legal counsel.. However, if you retain counsel, your attorney must file 
a notice of appearance with the Commission befo1e any member of the Commission staff can 
discuss this case with him or her 

If you have any questions 01 need additional information, please contact Tracie Aulet, the 
investigato1 assigned to this case 

Executive 

AMI/em 

Como 11 (8/08) 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FL.ORIDA EL~CTIONS COMMIS~ION R E. c f?if v E 8 

107 West Games Street, Smte 224, Tallahassee, Flonda 32399-1050 · "' 
I elephone Number: (850) 922-4539 

f Z•11i 01 •. :.r 3 1 p www. ec.state.fl.us u' _ 12: 5b 
CONFIDENTIAL COMPLAINT FORM 

r~~r·.-.·-·-,_: · -~·_,.,,,_~, 

The Commission's records and proceedings in a case are confidential until the Commiss1on:.rlile8ii>'ii pt,.o.~~\>I~:;, )Iii 
cause .. A copy of the complaint will be provided to the person against whom the complaint is brought.. 

L PERSON BRINGING COMPLAINT: 

Name: David J .. Zachem 

Address: 5127 Caesar Way S .. 

City: St Petersburg County: Pinellas 

Work Phone: ( 727) 510980 

Home Phone: ( 727) 8663558 

State: FL Zip Code: _3_3_7_12 __ _ 

2. PERSON AGAINST WHOM COMPLAINT IS BROUGHT: 

A person can be an individual, political committee, committee of continuous existence, political party, 
electioneering communication organization, club, corporation, prutnership, company, association, or any 
other type of organization. (If you intend to name more than one individual or entity, please file multiple 
complaints.) 

Name of individual or entity: Philip Garrett -------------------------
Address: Post Office Box 10641 Phone:(_) ____ _ 

City: St Petersburg County: Pinellas State: FL --- Zip Code: _3_3_7_3_3 __ _ 

If individual is a candidate, list the office or position sought: Canadidate District 70 (62650) 

Have you filed this complaint with the State Attorney's Office? (check one) D Yes Ill No 

3. ALLEGED VIOLATION(S): 

Please list the provisions of The Florida Election Code that you believe the person named above may have 
violated.. The Commission has jurisdiction only to investigation the following provisions: Chapter 104, 
Chapter 106, and Section 105 .. 071, Florida Statutes Also, please include: 

./ The facts and actions that you believe support the violations you allege, 

./ The names and telephone numbers of persons you believe may be witnesses to the facts, 

./ A copy or picture of the political advertisements you mention in your statement, 

./ A copy of the documents you mention in your statement, and 

./ Other evidence that supports your allegations 

1 Failure to report campaign income. On 11 occasions Mr Garrett has failed to report income 

2. Failure to report expenditures .. 

3 .. Failure to support law on paid for tag .. 

4. Misrepresentation of facts .. 

see encosures 

FEC 002 (Rev 05-05-14) 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF Pinellas 

i 
I 
'· 

Additional materials attached (check one)? il]Yes 0No 

~-----------

I swear or· affirm, that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge,. 

. o 
\f) 

~ 
uJ L"\.. 
'/" 
~ .~-· 

ttl "' (_) ..... 
~-" 

ul 0 

{,Z::. "" -= ,..... 

gf . 
~ 

,,,<-· 

' u- c~· 

~\:;~:;:; 
uJ7:°Z0 
\"':"" ~-
..:,;:.-..-~ 

r·- c...> 
-::Y>·l.1,...' _, 

\J . ..I 

sub'.'.'ribed before me this ~t~ d= of 

lr•TAV'<\V '· ~ 

S
KIMBERLY S. SIMONI 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
Ccmm#FF112514 

4/14/2018 
(Print Type, or Stamp Com 10ncd Name of Notary Public) 

Personally known ___ Or Produced Identification __ _ 

I ype of Identification Produced _________ _ 

Any person who files a complaint while knowing that the allegations are false or without merit commits a 
misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in Sections 775 .. 082 and 775 .083, Florida Statutes 

FEC 002 (Rev 05-05-14) OOOOU2 



I, ORIGINAL 

5127 CAESAR WAY S • Sr. PETERSBURG, FL 33712 • 727-510-9830 • FAX 727-866-93~0R\DA 

djzachem@earthlink..net COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

10/13/14 By Overnight Delivery OCT l S lOl~ 
RECEIVED 

Commission on Ethics 

P.O Drawer 15709 

Tallahassee, FL 32317-5709 

Sirs, RE: Philip Garrett candidate for House District 70 

This is a complaint regarding the violations of Philip Garrett. The facts support the 

following ethic violations: 

L Failure to report campaign income .. On 11 occasions Mr .. Garrett has failed 

to report any income yet he has spent monies .. 

2 .. Failure to report campaign expenses .. On 11 occasions Mr Garrett has failed 

to report any expenditure yet he has displayed campaign signs, hand outs 

yard signs, and other items .. 

3. Mr. Garrett has developed his own unique paid for tag that does not come 

close to identifying the requirements of the statute. 

4 .. Mr. Garrett has misrepresented facts in his campaign material.. His 

statements regarding "unpaid taxes" and "failed bills" are not supported by 

the facts .. 

These are just a few of the items Mr .. Garrett's campaign has deviated from 

Florida law, rules, and the facts that has created a culture of serious and 

continuous violations .. I have enclosed materials that will on their face support 

this complaint. 

I live in this district and file this independently of any campaign or party .. 



STATE OF FLORIDA 

COMMISSION ON ETHICS 
FLORIDA 

COMMISSION ON ETHICS 
P .. 0.. DRAWER 15709, TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32317-5709 

OCT 15 2014 

RECEIVED COMPLAINT 
ORIGINAL 

L PERSON BRINGING COMPLAINT: 

Name: David J .. Zachem Telephone Number: (?27) 510-9830 

Address: 5127 Caesar Way S. 

City: St Petersburg County: _P_in_e_ll_as ________ Zip Code: 3_3_7_12 __ _ 

2 PERSON AGAINST WHOM COMPLAINT IS BROUGHT: 
Current or former public officer, public employee, candidate, or lobbyist - please use one complaint form 
for each person you wish to complain against: 

Name: Philip Garrett Telephone Number:-------

Address: Post Office Box 10641 

City: St Petersburg County: _P_in_e_lla_s_________ Zip Code: _33733 

Title of office or position held or sought: Candidate for State Representitive, District 70 (62650) 

3 .. STATEMENT OF FACTS: 
Please explain your complaint fully, either on the reverse side of this form or on additional sheets, 
providing a detailed description of the facts and the actions of the person named above. Include relevant 
dates and the names and addresses of persons whom you believe may be witnesses. If you believe that a 
particular provision of Article II, Section 8, Florida Constitution (the Sunshine Amendment) or of Part 
III, Chapter 112, Florida Statutes (the Code of Ethics for Public Officers and Employees) has been 
violated, please state the specific section( s) Please do not attach copies oflengthy documents; if they arc 
relevant, your description of them will suffice .. Also, please do not submit video tapes or audio tapes 

4 .. OATH 

I, the person bringing this complaint, do 

depose on oath or affomation and say that 

the facts set forth in the foregoing complaint 

and attachments thereto are true and correct 

to the best of my knowledge and belief 

OMPLAINANT 

CE FORM 50--EFF 412008 

STATE OF FLCWDA(\Q c 
COUNTY OF -~-\--'-'-f'Q-"-4-J -1--", -'-'.2"'---------

(Print. Type, or Stain Co1nmissioned Name of Notary Public) 

/ 
Personally Known __ OR Produced Identification__ 
Type of Identification Produced: 

000004 
KIMBERLY S. SIMONI 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
Cttnml FF1125t4 
S:vnl,_. AJ-tAJl>l\40 



Linda McKee Robison 

Chair 

Stanley M. Weston 

Vice Chair 

Michelle Anchors 

Matthew F. Carlucci 

Michael Cox 

I, Martin Ford 

1om Freeman 

Wiley Horton 

Susan Horovitz Maurer· 

Octobez 16, 2014 

David l Zachem 
Lachem & Associates, Inc 
5127 Caesar Way South 
St Petersburg, Flozida 33712 

Dear Mr .. Zachem, 

State of F'lo1 ida 
COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

P .. O .. Drawer 15709 
Tallahassee, Florida 32317-5709 

325 John Knox Road 
Building E, Suite 200 

I allahassee, Florida 32303 

"A Public Office is a Public Truit" 

Virlindia Doss 
Executive Director 

C. Christopher Anderson, III 
General Counsel/ 

Deputy Executive Director 

(850) 488-7864 Phone 
(850) 488-3077 (FAX) 
www.ethics.state .. fl.us 

I am zetuming the complaint you filed against candidate foz Flozida House ofRepzesentatives 
Phillip Gazrett, because the Ethics Commission does not have jurisdiction to addzess your 
concerns .. Your complaint 1elates to alleged violations of the campaign finance and elections 
Jaws.. The Commission on Ethics does not have jurisdiction over those laws-its jurisdiction is 
limited to the financial disclosure and conflict of interest laws found in Chapter l 12, Flozida 
Statutes and Azticle II, Section 8 .. You may wish to look at the website of the Florida Elections 
Commission at www..fec . .state . .fLus to ascertain whether that entity may have jurisdiction. 

Sincerely, 

~·:k 
Vizlindia Doss 
Executive Dizector 

Florida Commission on Ethics 

VAD/mlb 

Enclosure: Complaint 



Campaign Finance Activity - I( ... sion of Elections - Florida Departme1y +State 
' 

Florida Department of State 
Division of Elections 

2014 General Election 
Philip Garrett (NPA) 

State Representative 

Campaign Finance Activity 

Page 1 of2 

Note: The information presented below was obtained from the Committee's/Candidate's Campaign Treasurer's Report 
fifed with the Division of Elections About the Campaign Finance Data Base 

Contributions 

I Filing Period 11 I Monetary II Loans II In Kind 11 I Expend II Other II 
~I 
~I 
~I 
~I 
~I 
~I 
~I 
~I 
~I 
~I 
~I 
~I 

06/12/2014 - 06/20/201411 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

06/21/2014 - 07/04/201411 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

07/05/2014 - 07/18/201411 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

07/19/2014 - 07/25/201411 o ooJJ 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

07/26/2014 - 08/01/201411 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

08/02/2014 - 08/08/201411 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

08/09/2014 - 08/21/201411 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

08/22/2014 - 08/29/201411 o oolJ o oolJ o oolJ 0 0011 

08/30/2014 - 09/12/201411 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

09/13/2014 - 09/26/201411 o oolJ o ooll o oolJ o oolJ 
09/27/2014 - 10/03/201411 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 0 0011 

All Dates (Totals) JJ 0 0011 o oo)J o oojJ 0 0011 

Note: IE) indicates that report was filed electronically 

X Indicates that detail has not been released 

W Indicates that a waiver was filed and L Indicates that a loan report was filed 

Select Detail Type 

@?~tributions =="J 
Select Sort Order 

[i?aie{Ascending) 

Submit Query Now 

Select Output Type 

I Display On Screen vJ 

Query the Campaign Finance Data Base 

0000'h 
http://election.dos .. state.fl .. us/cgi-bin/T reSeLexe 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

0 0011 

Transfers I 
0 001 

0 0011 

0 001 

0 001 

0 001 

0 001 

0 001 

0 001 

0 001 

o ool 
0 001 

0 001 

10/7/2014 



Campaign Finance Activity - I( ;sion of Elections - Flo1ida Depaitmen' ·fState . ~ 
Page 2 of2 

[Department of State! [Divjsion Qf_];l@fJ)QD§] [Candidates and Races] [Campaign Finance Information] 

OOOOIJ'? 
http://election.dos .state flus/cgi-bin/T reSel exe 1017/2014 



RECEIVED 
OEPARTHENT OF STAT& 

14 JUN 18 AM fO: 23 

llVISION OF ELECTIONS 
TALLAHASSEE. Ft 

0000:8 

I 
'· 
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63·827912531 

"' 



( 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT of STATE 
RICK SCOTT 

Governor 

June 20, 2014 

Philip Garrett, Candidate for 
State Representative, District 70 (6.2650) 
Post Office Box I 0641 
St Petersburg, FL 3373 3 

Dear Mr Garrett: 

.. ~ 

KEN DETZNER 
Secretary of State 

The Division is in receipt of the enclosed check in the amount of $25 00 which was received in 
our office on June 18, 2014 Your check in the amount of $1, 187.88, which is the qualifying fee 
for Stale Representative (NPA), was also received on June 18, 2014 Therefore, 1 am returning 
the check for $25 00 to you 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office at (850) 245-6280 

Sincerely, 

~ ~~··;;{;~~15-

~ 
VIVA flORrnA 500 

Kristi Reid Bronson, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

KRB/dsb 

Enclosure 

Division of' Elections 
RA Gray Building, Suite 316 • 500 South Bronough Street• Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

850.245 .. 6200 • 850.245 .. 6217 {Fax) election.dos .. state.fl.us 
Pr·omoting Florida's History and Culture VivaFlorida .. org 

OOOOU3 
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RECEIVED 
CEPAR1MENT Of STATE 

v. JUN 18 AK \O: Z3 

81\JISION OF Elf.CTIOKS 
TM.l-'HASSEE, Fl 

c· 



0000'.i.;..:: 

Committed to: 
• Quality early childhood education 
• Support fox pa.I·ents engaged in their 
child's education 
•Quality tutoring in schools 
•Job growth through manufacturing and 
career building 
• Business development 
• Increasing minimum wage 
• Lower government fees 
• Affordable housing 

GPHJILIP 
F:ARDRTT 
~~daHouseof 

<b,..,_ ~ ~Representatives 
~ District 70 

/i.i.l''Port t~e ca!Ml~Ate 
SEND DONATIONS TO VOTE GARRETT 

P O BOX 10641 
ST .. PETERSBURG, Fl 33733 

VISIT VOTEGARRETT2014@GOFUNDME .. COM 



(" 

• Qlll!alify lEmrl.y ClhlHid!Hmorrll JEid!m.:atimu • 
. • §lll!pport for Pareltllts <\mgageid! iltll tlhleir 

clhliM's eid!1ll!catfoltll. 
• Qlll!aHfy After §clhlooil Tutoriltllg. 
• Iltllcreaseid! fam.dlnBllg for Y <01U1tihl Arts aHll<dl 

RecreatfoHll. 
• J®!h grrowtlhl tlhlr<01U1gihl m2Hll1U1fatd1U1rillllg iimid! 

career !hlll!iil<rllnBllg. 
• Tr·altllSJPl<0rt2tfoHll Devel.<Opmeltllt. 
• L@wer goverllllmeuut foes. 
• Afforid!alhile JFJ[o1U1siuug. 

'W©TIE 

INl©'WIE~!BllEIFl 4ii&il 2@114 

?Hilllill? GARRETT 

lf<i!ESYIQl fFl IE 
Ti-!llE 

lJ!>ll.!JIEIJ..i<C'S !Fi:lMiilXJ 

VDTEGARRETT@FACEBDDK or VDTEGARRET2Dl4@GDFUNDME.CDM 813-331-9777 

OOOOR ~J 
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